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A YOUNG CHILD OUGHT TO KNOW

1.
[ANON]. MY PRETTY LESSON BOOK; or, some first things for a child to know. London: The
Religious Tract Society, 56, Paternoster Row… [n.d., c. 1865].
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 32; with six coloured plates, and several black and white illustrations throughout
the text; bound in the original publisher’s printed pictorial yellow stiff boards, upper board with scene of a
mother and her two children, some rubbing to spine, and light dust-soiling, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this ‘Pretty Lesson Book’ published to teach young children on such topics as the
sense’s, the air we breathe, the water we drink, on trees, and ‘how we get our coals’.
The section ‘About the clothes we wear’ is particularly enlightening, discussing the origins of wool, silk and
cotton, the latter noting ‘we are told that it is a pretty sight to see the black women and children among the
green stalks of the cotton plants in the time of the cotton harvest’ (p. 20), with an accompanying coloured
plate illustrating this. The work concludes with a section ‘About Books’, teaching children how they are
printed, before impressing on them that the most important book in the world is the Bible, and that it should
always be kept close to hand.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the National Art library in the V & A, and the BL, and one in North
America, at Toronto.

UNRECORDED FAIRY TALE,

WRITTEN IN CELEBRATION OF THE

1902 C O R O N A T I O N

2.
[BERESFORD-PEIRSE, Henrietta]. A CORONATION FAIRY TALE. For the Children of
Bedale. W. F. Vasey, Machine Printer, Bedale. [1902].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 7; stapled as issued in the original printed wraps, lightly dust-soiled, inscribed at

head ‘with much love from the authoress’.
First edition, as far as we are aware unrecorded, of this fairy tale written ‘for the children of Bedale’ in North
Yorkshire, published in celebration of the coronation of Edward VII in 1902.

‘Doris stood at the window one cold spring day, feeling rather
sad… everyone had been talking about the Coronation and
what grand sights would be seen in London, and Doris’s big
brothers were going to see the fun, and her father and mother
said she was too young, and she felt rather like Cinderella in
her favourite fairy tale, “only,” she thought, “I have no fairy
godmother”; mine are very nice, but they are quite every-day
sort of people, and come and go through doors, arrive by train
and in carriages, with dress baskets and rugs, instead of coming
into the room, no one knows how, like dust or draughts, and
then bringing nice fairy presents out of their pockets and he tips
of wands’ (p. 1).
The author, Henrietta Beresford-Peirse (d. 1924), whose initials
are printed at the end of the work, was the daughter of Sir
Matthew Smith-Dodsworth of Thornton Watlass, in 1886
Henrietta became the second wife of Sir Henry Monson de la
Poer Beresford-Peirse of Bedale Hall in North Yorkshire. She
later worked diligently for the Red Cross received an OBE in
recognition of her war work.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

GRASSROOTS
3.
BLACKBURN, Helen. WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE. A Record of the Women’s Suffrage Movement
in the British Isles with Biographical Sketches of Miss Becker… Williams & Norgate, London. 1902.
£ 250

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xii, 298, [2]; tear to one folding table, otherwise apart from a few minor marks a
clean copy throughout; uncut in the original green publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, cloth a bit faded and
worn, upper board marked, nevertheless still a good copy.
Helen Blackburn (1842-1903) was a feminist, campaigner for women’s
rights, especially in the field of employment and editor of the
Englishwoman’s Review.
‘Helen Blackburn’s greatest contribution to the women’s movement
was, arguably, as noted author and historian. Her Women’s suffrage: a

record of the women’s suffrage movement in the British Isles, with
biographical sketches of Miss Becker(1902) is an invaluable history of
the Victorian campaign, its antecedents, organizational development,
and personalities.’ [ODNB]
Over the years Blackburn worked together with Jessie Boucherett on
a number of endeavours. Both were editors of the Englishwoman’s
Review (Blackburn, editor, 1880-90; joint editor, 1890-95). Together
they established the Women’s Employment Defence League in 1891,
to defend women’s working rights against restrictive employment
legislation. They also together edited The Condition of Working
Women and the Factory Acts, 1896.
In 1872 Blackburn joined the National Society for Women’s Suffrage and was secretary of the executive
committee of the society from 1874 to 1880. She subsequently held similar positions in a number of related
organizations. She also took opportunities to study, first in 1875, taking a class in Roman Law at University
College London, and later (1886-88) classes at University College, Bristol. In the early 1890s, she assisted
Charlotte Carmichael Stopes in her writing of British Freewomen: Their Historical Privilege by supplying her
own notes on the subject, then by purchasing the whole of the first edition in 1894. She retired in 1895 to
care for her aged father, though later returned to take up her work.

ODE

TO A STAINED GLASS WINDOW

4.
BRADSHAW, Anne Amelia. THE VINE AND THE BRANCHES. [Leek, Printed by Robert Nall,
Bookseller] 1862.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION.
EDITION. 8vo, pp. [26]; lithograph frontispiece of the East All Saints Church Lullington; 13 leaves of

newspaper cuttings, a printed handbill announcing ‘This Church will be Re-opening (God-willing) on Tuesday,

September 23rd, 1862’ two albumen portrait photographs (see below); all prefaced with a title in manuscript
‘Some Account of the Opening of Lullington Church &c. 1862’; contemporary purple half calf over marbled
boards; armorial bookplate of Frederick Leigh Colvile.
A specially bound remembrance connecting several members of the Colvile family to Lullington church.
The window, to be installed in the newly restored church at Lullington, was dedicated to Sir Charles-Henry
Colvile (1759-1833) and his wife Hariot-Anne née Bonne (d. 1835) and was designed by their daughter AnneAmelia. She had married the Rev Samuel Bradford, of Basford Hall in Staffordshire and it was only to be
expected that she, together with the main branch of the Colvile family who owned the parish, would be the
principle funders for this church restoration.
Anne Amelia naturally enough dedicates her poem to her nephew and heir of the Colvile’s, Henry Edward
Colvile ‘who although only nine years of age, pronounced the words with a clear and audible voice’ as he laid
the foundation stone to the church in 1861. Being a family affair Anne-Amelia also had her brother in law
Frederick Leigh Colvile, vicar of Leek Wotton in Warwickshire, to help officiate at this dedication service. A
year later on All Saints Day in 1862 the church was ready for the instillation of the east window. Anne
Amelia’s poem describes, in rather religious tones, the attributes of each section of the stained glass. This little
descriptive work in all probability was published and distributed at the dedication ceremony.
Frederick Leigh Colvile collected together the newspaper reports and the poem as a souvenir of this family
occasion inserting photographs of Anne-Amelia and a frontispiece of current head of the family Charles
Robert Colvile, with his son and heir Henry Edward.
In so doing he gives us an interesting example of how the gentry came together cementing both their family
connections and family relations in a public celebration redolent of a Trollope novel.
Not in OCLC.

‘THE

POETESS EXCELS THE POET’

5.
[CARMICHAEL, Mary]. HEBREW CHILDREN: Poetic Illustrations of Biblical Character.
Edinburgh: William Elgin and Son. 1858.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION, ASSOCIATION COPY. 8vo, pp. x, 130; contemporary panelled brown morroco, the spine
decorated and lettered in gilt; inscribed Charlotte B[ain?] A birthday gift, with the affectionate love of the
author. July 6 1858.’ and below this ‘My sister Mary Carmichael.’
Heretofore this work has been attributed to the blind Scottish poet Mary Pyper (1795-1870) but the clear
evidence in this copy is that the authorship is by Mary Carmichael. The volume, clearly printed by R & R
Clarke points towards the format used by Edward Moxon in printing Tennyson et al during the 1850s.
Included are thirty-seven poems chiefly titled after Old Testament prophets, with some New Testament
subjects towards the end, chronologically presented from ‘Cain and Abel’ to ‘Timothy’.

The work was given an ecstatic review in Macphail’s Edinburgh Ecclesiastical Journal and Literary Review,
which begins with a long disquisition on the history of religious poetry before quoting at length various poems.
‘The work, whose title we have prefixed to this article, is, beyond comparison, the best volume of religious
verse, which has seen the light since the “Vision of Prophecy;” and we own no abatement of our first love for
the poetic genius and artistic skill of Mr Burns, when we avow our conviction, that, in certain attributes of the
poetic character, he is surpassed by the unnamed author, or, as we have reason to surmise, authoress of
“Hebrew Children.” In play of fancy, and vividness of scenic description, the poet excels the poetess ; but, in
creative imagination, in the faculty of conceiving and embodying character, and in the far-reaching discernment
of remote analogies, the poetess excels the poet… we may safely augur that the writer, if her life be
prolonged, and her literary career continued, will hereafter take rank with Joanna Baillie, and Elizabeth Barrett
Browning, with the poets, and not the mere poetesses of her country.’ (Macphail)
We believe Mary was born in Edinburgh in 1826 the daughter of William Carmichael who had sometime been
Extractor and Assistant Clerk to the Court of Session. William had been born in 1768 in Lanarkshire and
appears to have married late in life to Ann Dorrat Durward about 1810. There were at least thirteen children
the eldest being Walter Scott (b.1810) then James Ferrier (b 1811) Anne (b. 1816) Charlotte (b.1819) Marion
(1820) Helen (1821) William (1824) Mary our poet, and Ivor, probably twins (b.1826) Jane (b.1827) Martha
French (b 1828) Adele Louise (b. 1830) and we think lastly Sarah (b 1832). We know from a parliamentary
report in 1831 that William salary was £100 per annum and so there was certainly not much money for
dowries it seems most of the girls appear to have remained unmarried, one became a teachers and another a
governess’ but our poet Mary was a Milliner. There are no details of Mary’s life although and she died at 32
Dundas Street Edinburgh in May 1906 where she lived with one of her sisters.
The recipient of this copy appears to be Mary’s sister Charlotte B[ain] although the inscription is smudged and
we can’t be sure. Also loosely inserted is a manuscript poem ‘From a Wallflower to a Foxglove’ dated
‘Christmas, 1906’ and initialled C.B. However as far as we can tell Mary’s sister Charlotte did not marry and
furthermore Mary in the proceeding May so the date may be a slip of the pen. There are also very few people
with our authors name that could span the requisite number of years and so it is difficult to see who else the
author is. The pencilled note against the poem ‘Jephthah’s Daughter’ as ‘papa’s favourite’ has an air of a near
contemporary remembrance about it - he died in 1860. Mary was not the only poet in the family, for Walter
Scott Carmichael, true to his name had published at Edinburgh a volume of poems of a Masonic flavour the
year before his death in 1884.
OCLC records one copy only, at the British library.

RARE CYPRUS PIRATE
6.
[CASTÉRA, Jean-Henri]. LES BAISERS DE ZIZI, Poeme… Seconde Edition, faite sur le veritable
manuscript de l’auteur, et suivie de diverses poesies fugitives. A Paphos, et se trouve a Paris, chez
Royez, Libraire… 1786.
£ 285

SECOND EDITION. 12mo, pp. 93, [1] blank; apart from some minor light dust-soiling in places, a clean copy

throughout; uncut in contemporary blue wraps, rather worn and spine defective, nevertheless, still an
appealing copy.
Second edition, the same year as the first, of this erotic poem by the French writer, translator, and historian
Jean-Henri Castéra (1749-1838).
The poem describes the varied amorous adventures of the eponymous heroine, who may be “une dame de
très-haut qualité”, or a bourgoise, or even “une femme de robe” or an actress at the Opera. In addition to the
main work, there is also a series of shorter poems, in the form of épitres, addressed to various Parisian
figures, including the authors of the Journal de Paris (“Pour contenter l’ambition/de quelques hableurs
d’importance,/Par votre facheuse indulgence/Tout est mis en confusion”).
Castéra is best known for his later Vie de Cathérine II, imperatrice de Russie; he also translated into French
Kippis’ Life of Captain James Cook, and Turner’s Account of an embassy to the court of the Teshoo Lama.
Not in OCLC.

SMALL

BOOKS FOR LITTLE PEOPLE

7.
CHATELAIN, Clara de, Editor. LITTLE FOLKS’ BOOKS. [Comprising thirteen titles:] The
History of Tom Hickathrift, the Conqueror; The Story of Cinderella, or the Glass Slipper; The
History of Tom Thumb; The History of Jack the Giant-Killer; The Story of the Fair One with the
Golden Locks; The History of Sir Guy of Warwick; the History of Jack and the Bean-stalk; The
History of Tom Thumb; The Story of Beauty and the Beast; the History of Bold Robin Hood; The
Story of Princess Rosetta; The Story of Sleeping Beauty in the Wood; The Story of Little Red Riding
Hood… [Each] Edited by Madame de Chatelain. [London: Darton and Co., c. 1849].
£ 650

Thirteen titles bound in one volume, each with 16 pages and six hand-coloured wood engravings; bound
together in contemporary roan, spine ruled in gilt, short crack to upper joint (binding holding firm), and light
rubbing to extremities, but still a very appealing group, with contemporary ownership inscription on front
pastedown, with the printed circulating library label of ‘J. Colbran, Bookseller, Stationer & Printer., High
Street, Tunbridge Wells’ below.
Appealing collection of thirteen titles (Tom Thumb in duplicate)
from Darton and Co.’s ‘Little Folks Books’ series, edited by
Clara de Chatelain.
‘No copies of the following books by this author have the
publishers imprint on the title-page, but all those seen in their
original buff, yellow, green or pink wrappers show on the front
‘Price one penny… Published for the proprietors by Darton &
Co.’ and on the back a list of the titles on the series. All
measure approx. 12 x 9 cm. and none are paginated. Copies
described under this as ‘b.w.o.’ are bound, not with other books
at random, but with others in the same series without their
original wrappers and without a general tittle-page.’ (Darton,
The Dartons, p. 342).
Clara de Chatelain (1807-76), author, composer and friend of Victor Hugo, wrote a number of books for
children in English. She and her husband Ernest de Chatelain produced a considerable amount of work both
original and in translation, the ODNB rather unkindly notes ‘Like many minor authors, the Chatelain’s courted
major ones.’ Even if there is a hint of truth in this, Clara produced some fine, clever and often witty, yet under
appreciated work.
The series stretched to thirty six booklets overall, the present set being an unusually large collection.
Darton H140 and others; OCLC: some, but not all, titles listed individually, occasionally in mixed form, each
recorded is rare, with no more than two locations listed.

ADVICE

FOR

NURSEMAIDS

8.
COPLEY, Esther. THE CAREFUL NURSEMAID: with
Hints on the Management of Children. London: The Religious
Tract Society; Instituted 1799. Sold at the Depository, 56,
Paternoster Row, and 65, St. Paul’s Churchyard; and sold by
the Booksellers. [1844].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 136; a clean copy throughout; in
the original blue blind-stamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper
board lettered and tooled in gilt, lightly dust-soiled, but not
detracting from this being a very appealing copy.
Scarce first edition of this work by Esther Copley, about and
addressed to nursemaids.
The prolific London-born writer Copley (1786–1851) published
tales for children, tracts, works on domestic economy, religious
history and biography. The present work, offers moral and
practical guidance for the ‘careful nursemaid’ with chapters on the
‘Service & Character’, ‘What a nursemaid had to do, and how she
must be qualified to do it’, ‘Personal habits’, ‘Nursing’, ‘Feeding &
sleep’, ‘Washing & dressing’, ‘Care of the nursery apartments’ and
‘Moral training’ to name but a few. Each concludes with questions
on that chapter. The work concludes with anecdotes on ‘the
unfaithful nursemaid’ and ‘the excellent nurse’.
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Chicago, British
Columbia, Bryn Mawr and the National Library of Medicine, and
three in the UK, at the NLS, Cambridge and York Saint John
Enterprises Ltd.

SPANISH

HANDBOOK OF ARITHMETIC

9.
CORACHÁN, Juan Bautista. ARITHMETICA DEMONSTRADA THEORICO-PRACTICA
PARA LO MATHEMATICO Y MERCANTIL. Explicanse las monedas, pesos, y medidas de los
Hebreos, Griegos y Romanos y de estos Reynos de España, conferidas entre sí… Barcelona, Juan
Pifferer, 1719.
£ 650
SECOND EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 494, [14]; occasional light browning of foxing, one gathering browned

throughout; contemporary Spanish vellum, spine lettered in ink; rear hinge broken, rear cover with vellum
missing along lower margin; Spanish ownership inscription by Manuel Huarte, dated 1882, on front fly-leaf.
Second edition of this rare Spanish handbook of arithmetic, first published in 1699. The appendix, beginning
with page 470, contains chapters on guessing numbers someone else has imagined, numerological
entertainment’s inspired by Kabbalah, geometric calculations, musical intervals, and music theory.
Juan Bautista Corachan (1661-1741) of Valencia was appointed professor of mathematics at the University of
his hometown in 1696, and participated in the scientific salons of the city at the turn of the 17th and 18th
century. He is the author of a number of books aiming at popularizing the sciences.
See Palau IV, p. 95 for the first and the 1735 edition only; OCLC locates three copies of the first edition in the
US, at Berkeley, University of Michigan and Columbia University; the present edition is located at Yale,
University of Michigan and in New York Public Library.

WITH
10.

A ‘NARRATIVE OF SEXUAL DANGER’

DAMINOIS, Adèle. LE CLOITRE AU XIX SIÈCLE. Paris, Werdet Libraire, 1836.

£ 375

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xix, [i] blank, 369, [1] blank, [1] advertisement; some foxing throughout, due to

paper stock; bound in contemporary marbled boards, spine with label lettered in gilt; overall a very good
copy, with the bookplate of the ‘Biblioteca Caproni’ on front pastedown.
Rare first edition of this novel by Adele Daminois exploring ‘the relationship between domestic sexual
violence and a young girl’s religious vocation’.

‘Novelistic narratives of sexual danger abounded in post
revolutionary novelistic literature and integral parts of the
‘melodramatic mode’ of the nineteenth century. Richardson’s
Clarissa was translated on the continent and came to feed in to
an already rich claustral literature, which was such an important
part of French Romanticism. For example, one year before
Dubouche painted Philomene’s martyrdom, Adele Daminois
published a novel that explored the relationship between
domestic sexual violence and a young girl’s religious vocation.
Daminois’s Le cloitre au XIX siècle is the story of a half-English,
half-French girl who arrives in France from the West Indies, after
her French mother has died during the ocean passage. She is
forced to live with her mother’s sister and sister’s husband.
Isolated and alone, she becomes the victim of her uncle-in-law’s
unwanted sexual attention and flees to a convent to become a
nun’ (Frank Tallet Catholicism in Britain & France Since 1789,
1996, p. 130).
Adèle Daminois, real name Angélique Adèle Huvey, (1789-1876)
was a French novelist and playwright. She was Maria Du Fresnay’s
mother as well as Marie-Caroline Du Fresnay’s and Ange Du
Fresnay’s grandmother. Daminois is known for her many articles
in favour of the emancipation of women and their admission to
jobs and honours, as well as for her lectures at the Athénée des
Arts. She authored a dozen novels, including Léontine de
Werteling (1819); Lydie, ou la Créole (1824); and Une Mosaïque
(1832).
OCLC records one copy only, at the BNF.

BLUNT

AND TO THE POINT

11. [DARTON & CO.]. HEEDLESS HARRY’S DAY OF DISASTERS. London: Darton and Co.,
Holborn Hill. [n.d., c. 1860].
£ 300
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, (24.5 x 17cm), pp. 15; with woodcut frontispiece, title page and seven illustrations

throughout the text, each coloured by hand; with first and last page pasted to wrapper; stitched as issued in
the original publisher’s pictorial wrapper, some very light dust-soiling, but overall an unusually clean copy.
Uncommon first edition of this cautionary tale for children warning them of the dangers of careless behaviour.
Blunt and to the point, it cautions them that death is often the final result of carelessness!

‘A little girl being left alone in the house, thoughtlessly went to take some water from the boiler, when the
fire below caught her clothes, and she was burnt to death. I myself heard her screams, and I saw her when she
was dead.
A mother thoughtlessly gave her child water to drink from the tea-kettle, putting the spout to the child’s
mouth. Some time after, the child, being left alone, went again to the kettle to drink; but the water was then
boiling hot, and the poor child was scalded to death’ (pp. 14-15).
The work is published as no. 2 in Darton’s indestructible elementary children’s books series, details of which
are found on the rear wrapper of the present work.
Osborne, p. 259; OCLC: 6220106.

A

MAJOR LOST PUBLICATION

12. DARTON, William & Son. [SIXTY EIGHT PRINTS, ILLUSTRATIVE OF NATURAL HISTORY].
London: William Darton & Son, [1832].
£ 5,500
Oblong folio [24 x 32 cm], 68 hand coloured engraved plates, each mounted on coloured linen, some minor
scuffs and marks; contemporary full calf with gilt roll tool edge, spine in six compartments with raised bands
and ruled in gilt, somewhat worn.
A major lost publication by William Darton & Son, and a quite remarkable collection of coloured prints of
natural history, with unknown illustrations of the Kangaroo, the Panther, the Orang-Outang and the Camel, to
name but a few.
The work presents almost as many questions as answers. Many single prints have been been identified by Jill
Shefrin in her work The Dartons, and there she correctly suspects they might form part of Sixty Eight
Prints, Illustrative of Natural History. No less than 40 of the illustrations in our volume are unknown in any
form, however several other prints that are tabulated by Shefrin are not present in our copy.

Shefrin explains what was then known of this title: ‘The series was advertised by William Darton and Son in 1832
in the list of Cheap and Elegant Publications, Adapted for Christmas Presents, or New Year’s Gifts. The prints
are described as ‘with letterpress descriptions, adapted for infant schools. The plates coloured, price 6d. each:
the letter-press for the same at 2d. each, or 9s. the set’. These sixty-eight prints may have been included in those
advertised in Darton and co.’s trade catalogue for 1849 as ‘a series of prints of birds and beasts’ which sold for
4d. a sheet or ‘mounted on cloth, with descriptions in large letter, for infant schools. Twenty-four in a packet, for
12s.6d…. Nearly 200 sorts’. No list of the titles of the individual prints in this series has been located, but this
advertisement could refer to prints described elsewhere in this checklist either from advertisements or from
surviving copies. Of these, the two most likely series were produced by William Darton in the 1820s. One of
these consists of numbered prints displaying nine small images each and bearing such titles as Horses, Singing
birds, Sporting dogs together with untitled prints, two examples of which (H2595, H2596) are included here; the
other consists of the prints of individual animals and birds published in 1821 and from 1825 to 1827, many of
which were redrawn from Thomas Bewick’s General History of Quadrupeds and History of British Birds. A
dozen were also included in Six Studies of Animals (H1461) and Six Studies of Birds (H1462). Forty have been
privately bound in a volume held by the Cotsen. The pictorial prints in both these series are comparable in size
to those in the Series of Scripture Prints by Wm. Darton which were first published in the mid-1820s, listed in
the same advertisement of 1832, and also sold with accompanying sheets of letterpress text. No examples of
letterpress for the set of ‘sixty-eight prints’ have been identified.’

The key to this conundrum may lie in the ‘200 sorts’ that Darton advertised. We know that a number of
these were originally sold in various groups of birds and beasts, both uncoloured and coloured, and also in
multiples of sixty-eight as here. Indeed a volume held at the Cotson Collection, probably a remnant of a
similar volume to ours, now containing only 40 subjects, however of these only 28 of the subjects are
duplicated in our set of ‘Sixty-Eight.’ The most reasonable explanation is that William Darton and Son decided
to combine groups of prints from previously issued smaller sets of prints into one volume. If there were
indeed some ‘200 sorts’ the Cotson volume and ours together identify only a total of 92 separate subjects,
thus leaving another 100 or so still to be discovered.
There is good reason to believe that the plates were gathered into groups that each contained a desirable
balance of subjects, and if not quite a bespoke article it would still follows that customers could probably view
a number of pre-bound volumes from which to select a purchase. The sale of the work in this format may
have been comparatively small and simply an expedient to sell off old stock. With no title page ever supplied,
the volumes may only have ever appeared as random collections of prints. That said the destruction in the
care of tiny hands, and I dare say of the bigger rougher hands of nasty dealers too, has probably caused a near
total loss of these volumes.
The contents of our volume are listed in the order they have been bound, together with the Darton numbers
for those subjects that have been identified.
1: The Lion [H2183] - 2: The Lioness - 3: The Tiger [H2419] - 4: The Panther - 5: Leopard, drawn on board
the Cambridge Indiaman, March 1827 [H2172] - 6: Spotted Hyæna [H2398] - 7: The Elephant [H1912] - 8:
The Rhinoceros [H2332] - 9: Bos Bison, drawn from life in the Strand:1821 Exhibited under the name of
Bonassus [H1781] - 10: The Brown Bear [H1794] - 11: The Camel - 12: The Zebra [H2580] - 13: The
Cameleopard - 14: The Ichneumon (African).: [H2101] - 15: The Kangeroo, Life. (feeding) - 16: Hyæna. (Life)
[H2100] - 17: The Racoon [H2328] - 18: The Sloth - 19: The Squirrel [H2399] - 20: The Serval - 21: The Wild
Cat [H2546] - 22: The Fox [H1988] - 23: The Nine-banded Armadillo - 24: Hedgehogs - 25: The Porcupine -

26: The Hare - 27: Wild Rabbits [H2547] - 28: Rein-deer [H2330] - 29: The Stag [H2400] - 30: The Ibex - 31:
The Ass [H1694] - 32: The Sheep [H2364] - 33: Flying Opposum, (New S. Wales) [H1982] - 34: The OrangOutang. - 35: The Ribbed-nose Baboon - 36: The Varied Monkey, or Mona [H2526] - 37: Stag Hounds - 38:
The Greyhound - 39: Pointer - 40: Terriers [H2412] - 41: The Springer - 42: The Vulture - 43: The Eagle
[H1907] - 44: The Goshawk - 45: The Common Crane - 46: The Stork, or, White Stork - 47: The Turkey
[H2432] - 48: The Peacock - 49: The Pheasant - 50: The Cock [H2002] - 51: The Common Hen - 52: The
Kingfisher - 53: The Pee-Wit - 54: The Mute Swan, or, Tame Swan - 55: The Tame Duck [H2408] - 56: The
Common Teal [H1849] - 57: The Partridge - 58: The Blackbird - 59: The Robin Redbrest - 60: The Sparrow 61: The Goldfinch - 62: The Gold-Crested Wren - 63: The Greater Titmouse - 64: The Common Parrot - 65:
The Tawny Owl, or, Common Brown Ivy Owl - 66: The Ostrich - 67: The Crocodile - 68: The Land Tortoise.
The plates each have the general imprint ‘London: William Darton & Son, 58 Holborn Hill’ and having the
leisure of lockdown, and for those keen on this stuff, the imprints vary as follows Nos. 1, 3, 7, 31, 43, & 56 are
dated ‘Augst. 29, 1821’; 16, 33, & 39, dated ‘10 mo. 14, 1825’; 10, 12, & 19 dated ‘4 mo. 4th 1825’; 27 is dated
‘7 mo, 31 1826’ 23, 24, 26, 35, 44, 48, 52, 53, 54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, & 67 include a
French title at lower right and 2, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 26, 37, 45, 46, 47, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 60, 61, 62, & 63
include the additional text in the imprint ‘at the Repertory of Genius’. There are also other variations in size,
style and position of the titles and imprints which would allow a partial reconstruction of a chronological
sequence of issue.

WHETHER

IN PEACE OR AT WAR,

FRANCE

AND

BRITAIN

WILL ALWAYS FIGHT EACH OTHER

13. DUPIN, Charles. INFLUENCE DES SCIENCES SUR L’HUMANITÉ DES PEUPLES. Discours
prononcé dans la séance publique des quatre Académies, le 24 Avril 1819. A Paris, De l’Imprimerie
de Firmin Didot… 1819.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. 29,
[3] blank, complete with the half-title and final blank, early
nineteenth century half calf over marbled boards, neatly
rebacked and labelled, with the armorial bookplate of
Ferguson of Raith on front pastedown, a fine presentation
copy inscribed and signed in ink on the half-title ‘From the
author Ch Dupin’.
Rare first edition of this defence chiefly of commerce by
Charles Dupin (1784-1873).
Dupin sketches the ways in which the sciences have
influenced human society from antiquity through to the
time of writing, describing civilisation as the ‘fille des
sciences’ and arguing that true knowledge is the
‘inseparable companion to true glory and philanthropy’.
‘On the one hand, history demonstrates that commercial peoples are not inferior in moral disposition and
bravery; on the other, industry and commerce are directly opposed to the conquering and plundering spirit
which has so disastrously marked the centuries. Political economy shows that commerce benefits all sides.

Clearly enough, the customary point after Smith and Constant, that is, the contrast between peaceful
commerce, which calls for tolerance and liberty, and warlike attitudes, was endorsed by Dupin. But with a
difference. Not all conquests had been synonymous with spoliation. If Rome repeatedly takes the blame for
having been predatory and tyrannical, a blueprint for the wrong way of acquiring wealth, ancient Greece and
Napoleonic France introduced enterprise and noble moeurs to the defeated peoples (incidentally, Dupin goes
to great lengths to defend the looting of Italian art masterpieces by the French). The two peoples “showed
themselves to be the enlightened friends and the benefactors of human spirit”.’
‘Once manufacturing had been identified as the decisive factor of civilization, the universalist tone soon gave
way to a concern with revanche. This was not uncommon: that Waterloo had been a victory of Britain’s
economic supremacy was clear to everybody in 1820s France, to the effect that considerations of national
power lay behind much of French ‘industrialist’ thinking of the first half of the century. Industry could be
viewed as the continuation of the Napoleonic wars by other means, as Dupin convincingly shows. Whether in
peace or at war, France and Britain will always fight each other, he argued. Dupin never ceased to scorn
English declarations in favour of free trade and international partner.’ [Romani]
Dupin was for many years professor of mechanics in the Consevatoire des Arts et Métiers in Paris. In 1813 he
published an important work on Développements de Géométrie, in which was introduced the concept of
conjugate tangents of a point of a surface, and of the indicatrix. It contains also the theorem known as
‘Dupin’s theorem’ [see, e.g. Cajori, History of Mathematics, p.288]. In that same year, Dupin was elected to
the Institut de France, and was also elected to the Académie des Sciences in 1818. He was appointed
professor at the Conservatoire in 1819, almost certainly just after he had delivered the present paper.
OCLC locates copies at Montreal, Leiden, and the National Library of Sweden; See Roberto Romani. National

Character and Public Spirit in Britain and France, 1750–1914 Cambridge, 2004.

ADVERTISEMENT

CUM AIDE-MÉMOIRE

14. [FAN]. PAYNE, Edward, dancing master. FIGURES DE NOUVEAUX QUADRILLES.
PREMIER… SIXIÈME. E. Payne, Invr. Maître de Danse à Londres [London]. Sold at Mr Burchell’s
Music Shop, 133 New Bond Street Price 7s. [ c. 1816].
£ 1,500
Engraved fan edged in gilt paper [195 mm x 320 mm when open], printed to the recto only engraved by ‘H.
Willson Sc., 41 Cleveland [St].’ mounted on plain bone sticks, some light dust-soiling and occasional browning
and some damage to edges, upper guards broken at shoulder.
Edward Payne was one of the most influential Dancing Masters of Regency London and closely involved in
popularising two social dancing movements, the ‘First Set of Quadrilles’, and the ‘Spanish Country Dances’.
Having already published six sets of Quadrilles, Payne appears to have changed publisher for the seventh set to
Burchall establishment in upmarket New Bond Street. The fan has the dual purpose of being an advertisement
and also to forma an aide-mémoire for remembering steps on the dance floor.

The fan lists the contents and steps for the first six of Payne’s Nouveaux Quadrilles viz. ‘Du Pantalon’, ‘De l’Été’, ‘De
la Poulle’, ‘De la Trénise’, ‘De la Finale’ and ‘De la Pastoralle’. The Second set issued after Napoleons defeat has such
titles as ‘La Liberté and ‘La Victore’; the third set now with reflecting the Congress of Vienna with the ‘Duc de
Berry’ and ‘La vovelle Polonaise’; the fourth set, probably with some little relief, with dances proclaiming the final
victory viz. ‘De la Alliance’, ‘Duc de Wellington’ and of course ‘La Waterloo’; the fifth is less overtly topical and now
that peace really had really happened the more pressing subject of dancing and fun was translated into such titles as
‘La Vivacité’ and ‘La Chasse’ but still includes such as ‘Le Leopold’ and ‘Les deux amis;’ lastly the sixth series including
the ‘La duchesse de Berry’, ‘La Rousseau’ and rather unkindly ‘La folie d’Espagne.’
Payne operated a Dancing Academy from his premises at 32 Foley Street, Cavendish Square and the fans may
have been given away gratis to pupils, thus encouraging them to visit Buchell’s, some ten minutes walk away
and purchase the all important music.
We have not been able to locate another example of this particular fan, probably most were thrown away as
Quadrilles passed out of fashion. Edward Payne died aged only 27 in 1819 at the height of his fame and was
soon forgotten, an excellent survey of his life can be found at www.regencydances.org.

AID

FOR ‘FOR THE

REFORMATION

OF

FEMALE PRISONERS’

15. [FRY, Elizabeth]. MEMORANDUM. [Mrs. Hannah Backhouse]. Annual Subscription to the
Ladies’ British Society, for the Reformation of Female Prisoners. £ [1, 1,] due [Lady] day last. Mr. C.
Cordelier, Collector, 92, Fenchurch Street, and, 8, Assembly Row, Mile End. [London] [1845]. £ 185
2 Memorandum receipts (13.5 x 7cm), printed in red, with name of patron and amount received filled in in ink, one
receipt slightly browned, the other with spike hole (with no loss); otherwise both in very good original condition.
Rare survival of two request slips for annual subscriptions to the ‘Ladies’ British Society, for the Reformation
of Female Prisoners’.

The prison reformer, philanthropist and Quaker, Elizabeth Fry (1780-1845), set up several schools and
provided an education to the prisoners of Newgate and their children. In 1817 she opened a classroom for
the children of prisoners in a cell at Newgate and later arranged for areas to be set aside on convict ships to
serve as schools. In the same year she founded the ‘Ladies’ Association for the Reformation of the Female
Prisoners in Newgate’, enlisting the help of 10 friends to form an association devoted to the pursuit of
humanity and justice at Newgate. The group helped organise the school, provided materials so the prisoners
could sew, knit and make goods for sale, and also took turns visiting the prison and reading the Bible to the
prisoners. Their work became well known and a model for other prisons in Britain and on the continent. In
1821 Fry introduced the first nation wide ladies’ organisation, with the ladies’ prison visiting committees which
had sprung up all over the country joining together as the ‘British Ladies’ Society for Promoting the
Reformation of Female Prisoners’. The Society was supported by many patrons - the present ‘Memorandum’
bearing testament to this - and funds also were raised from time to time by the sale of goods.

THE

EXOTIC, AND UNEXPLORED

16. [GAME]. DIE VÖLKER DER ERDE. - LES NATIONS DU MONDE. - THE NATIONS OF THE
WORLD. German, c. 1850.
£ 3,250
Complete set of 24 hand coloured lithograph cards [75 x 47 cm], each with description in three languages; a
folding lithograph sheet of rules also in three languages [182 x 187 mm]; contained in the original box, [88 x
111 x 18 mm]; the lid with a hand coloured lithograph label with the German holding centre stage whilst four
other nations look disengaged; bordered with a gilt paper edging; the underside of the box with a very neat
piece of German penmanship ‘C. F. Alpher’ in green ink.
A most unusual selection of nations for this delightful card game. The people chosen to represent the nations
are chiefly the still exotic, unexplored and not quite subjected nations of the south seas or parts of the world
that were still difficult to traverse.
New Hollander [Austrailan] - Bush woman - Bush man - Islander of Tchichagoff [Chichagof Island] - Cosak of
the Urals - Circassian woman - Circassian - Eskimo - A German - Hindostan-woman - Hindostan - Hottentot
woman - Hottentot - Nukahivan [Marquesas Islands] - Islander of Radack [Marshall Islands] - A Mongol - New
Zeelander woman - Neger-woman - Neger - Islander woman of Sandwich - Islander of Sandwich - Woman of
Vandiemenslander [Tasmania] - Vandiemenslander [Tasmania] - A Turk.
Clearly of German origin, the most probably source being Nuremberg, the centre of toys and game
production during this period. Although the origin of the images is unacknowledged some at least have been

copied or adapted from Frederic Shoberl’s The
World in Miniature which was published by
Ackermann at London between 1820 and 1827. The
plates were a readily available source plundered by
various publishers and writers for their own works
and doubtless either first or second hand came into
the hands of the card maker too.
The rules of the game are laid out in three languages,
with the slightly unidiomatic English text reading: ‘The
entertaining game, which herewith we present to our
young friends, is calculated for their diversion in
leisure hours and may be played by as many as desire
to join it. The first thing to be attended to, is the
appointment of a president, who at the same time is
to officiate as cashier. - It is the Director’s business,
to shuffle t[h]e cards and to distribute them in equal numbers among the players, each of whom has to pay for
it one counter into the pool. - The player sitting to the right hand of the director now begins to present one
of his cads, face downwards, to his neighbour and ask him: “To what nation belongs that man, and in what
part of the world does he live?” If correct answer is given to the question he to whom it was put, takes the
card and places it before him on the table; but if he gives a wrong answer, he is to pay a fine of on counter
and the card is delivered over to the cashier. In this manner the company continue until one of the players has
parted with all his cards which puts an end to the game. - That layer who by his correct answers has got in
possession of the greatest number of cards, wins the contents of the pool.’

HOW

BE A GOOD HOUSEWIFE

17. [H., M. B.] HOME TRUTHS FOR HOME PEACE, or “Muddle” defeated; a practical enquiry
into what chiefly mars or makes the comfort of domestic life, especially addressed to young
housewives. London: Effingham Wilson, Publisher… 1852.
£ 385

SECOND EDITION. 8vo, pp. xv, [i], 176, 12 advertisements; original blue publisher’s cloth blocked in blind and gilt

with title on upper cover and spine, small discolouration to foot of rear cover but overall a clean tight copy.
Divided in to two parts with an interlude and a coda, the works sets out how to detect ‘muddle’, what makes
a bad housewife and general description of slovenly living; the second part on ‘Muddle Defeated’ has useful
advice on ‘Prevention better than cure’; ‘The genteel class, and what it aspires to’; ‘Spare bed-rooms’;
‘Gentleman’s room’; ‘Furniture’;’ Division of domestic labour’; ‘Duties of the Mistress of the house’ and
particularly directed to the comfort of a husband - nothing is too trifling although some suggestions even by
1852 must have seemed dubious: ‘Feminine instincts which make “the great wash” rather a time of enjoyment
than annoyance to many women’.
The work is rather suffused with the axiom that ‘cleanliness is next to Godliness’, although quite a lot of humour
about it too, which leads to who the author could have been. There are some clues to the anonymity given in
the preface to this second edition and a dedication nearer the end of the work. She was living ‘about 600 miles’
from London, which would place her at a city like Hanover, Geneva or Lyon; she knew the Rev. Dr Francis
Hungerford Bickenham and his wife Ann - here as Dr and Mrs Bickenham, the author states she had ‘for many
years been in the constant practice, if not in the profession of writing; but this last attempt was of so very
different a character from all I had previously undertaken, that any former approbation gained might, I felt, be
rather to my prejudice than in my favour.’ This indicates literary work of a different character, possibly a novel or
poetry, being previously published. That she was ‘now living in retirement’, indicates her age, but unfortunately as
this work was published under a ‘new monogram’ it makes it much more difficult to unravel her identity.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at Cornell, and two in the UK, at Cambridge and the BL; there
are only three copies of the first edition recorded (BL, National library of the Netherlands and Basel).

HAIR WARS
18. [HAIRDRESSING]. A TRANSLATION OF THE CHARTER FROM THE LATIN, GRANTED BY
KING HENRY VIII. TO THE COMPANY OF BARBERS OF LONDON; WHEREBY THEY WERE
MADE A CORPORATION; also Transcripts of the Letters Patent of Several Kings and Queens of
England; with Acts of Parliament and Bye-Laws relative to the Barbers Company; Rules and Articles
of the Association of Peruke-Makers, Hair-Dressers, &c. in the Cities and Suburbs of London and
Westminster; together with Answers to Addresses from different Associations of the Profession in
the Country; and a Letter of Approbation of the Society’s Proceedings: concluding with Some
Remarks of the Editor. [London]: Sold by Mr. Ward, No. 33,
Oxford-street, Mr. Davis, opposite St Clement’s Church yard,
Strand; Mr. Rowney, Holborn hill; and Mr. Wilt, Leadenhallstreet. [1785].
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [i-iii] iv-vii [i] errata, [10]-130; later brown

morocco backed cloth, spine with raised bands, lettered in gilt.
First edition of this unusual work, published to combat nefarious
hairdressers teaching trade secrets to outsiders.
The editor’s dedication is addressed by the ‘Committee of the
Association of Barbers, Hair-dressers, Peruke-makers, &c. in the Cities
and Suburbs of London and Westminster’ to the Worshipful Company
of Barbers of London. In this he outlines the work as including charters
and bye-laws of Barbers Company, rules of the Association etc. however
it is too the Address to the Association where he considers ‘the
diversity of opinions, interests and connections, among so large a body
of men as that of the Association in a reform of the Trade.’ However
the nub of the problem was the ‘most oppressive of the growing evils in
the profession in that of teaching servants and other persons the most
lucrative branch of the trade of a barber, &c. without serving a lawful
apprenticeship to it, whereby more than a third part of the emoluments
that would arise to the profession are prevented, by their dressing ladies
and gentlemens hair in the capacity of servants; besides, many so taught
have afterwards assumed masters of the trade, at a few pounds expense,
and the regular professors, by such practices, are injured in their
interest, and degraded as a community.’

Apparently numerous ‘academies’ had sprung up ‘and pompus handbills are given decoy to the ignorant, with
information that ladies maids and valet de chambres are taught to cut and dress hair in perfection, in the space
of one month, for trivial sums, and ladies dress their own hair in a few lessons. Footmen advertise their return
from finishing their studies in France and Italy; and one, more confident than the rest, exhibits his Gorgon
head dresses against the wall of his house, as a specimen of his taste in the display of his hairdressing abilities.’
The fault lay within the trade itself and there was clearly an internal fight between various Georgian
hairdressers ‘It is true - efforts have been made from every secret spring by our oppressors - but the
committee have hitherto combated and conquered, and still go on, “from conquering to conquer.” - The Hair
Merchants are our own. - The Journeymen are defeated. But ah! strange to tell! - the Trade - the Trade - are
our only foes.’
We are not sure who the editor was for he quite clearly did not want any direct retribution from malefactors.
The imprint probably points to the main defender of the rights of hairdressing. Messrs. Ward, Davis, Rowley
and Wilt who all served as committee members or chairmen of London Associations. Mr Wilt also heading up
a group of ‘Trustees for commencing and carrying actions against Unlawful Practitioners in the Art and
Mystery of Barbery.’ In this ‘action’ they had had an opinion, also reprinted in this work, from Thomas Erskine
(1750-1823), noted for his contributions to British law, his spirited defence of American patriot Thomas Paine,
and his support for the French Revolution but also it seems a defender of hairdressers. Other associations
were formed with letters and answers from Bath, Wells Plymouth and Plymouth Docks.
At the end of the work is a subscription list of supporters of some 300 names and address with amounts
ranging from ten guineas down to only a shilling, although a guinea and half guinea was the general amount
given. Clearly the influx of person claiming to be hairdressers impacted trade however we do not know if the
result of the legitimate members of the trade came to anything. The Barbers’ Company was in something of a
terminal decline at this time, 1785 was also the last year it made a showing in the Lord Mayors Show. It
appears that despite their ancient pedigree the Barbers’ Company had little power to monopolise the ‘art of
hairdressing.’
OCLC, COPAC and ESTC collectively record six copies at BL, Oxford, Wellcome, Guildhall, and in the US at
Harvard and Folger; an incomplete copy also at the Royal College of Surgeons; an error in ESTC mistakenly
states that the work has ‘plates.’

‘THE

METHODS ARE INGENIOUS’

(A U G U S T U S D E M O R G A N )

19. HARRISON, Daniel. A NEW SYSTEM OF MENTAL ARITHMETIC; by the Acquirement of
which all Numerical Questions may be Promptly Answered without Recourse to Pen or Pencil. In the
Former Part will be Found Examples of the Great Utility of Fractions in the Formation and Proving of
Rules, with their Application to Mental Calculation and, in the Latter, an Entirely Novel Method of
Reducing the Largest Sums of Money, Weights, Measures, Time, and Space, to their Lowest
Denominations by Means of Original Quadrantal Rationale; also a Mode of Performing Involution and
Evolution by a New Process. London: Printed for the author, MDCCCXXXVII [1837].
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vii, 173; minor foxing in places, but generally clean throughout; in the original
green publisher’s cloth, upper board with printed label, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of this New System of Mental Arithmetic in which the author uses the ‘quadrantal method’,
with Augustus De Morgan noting (in his Arithmetical Books, from the invention of printing to the present time
1847) that ‘the pretensions of this work are manifestly exaggerated, but the methods are ingenious’.
‘Without any affectation of originality, but simply as explanatory of the mode and form of his arithmetical
calculations, the author has chosen the designation of ”The Quadrantal System.” The beauty and usefulness of
this system will appear in a clear and striking light when it is seen with what facility and precision, with what
brevity and correctness, the most difficult and complicated questions may be solved. The adaptation of it to
weights and measures, to time and space, in their endless varieties, cannot fail to excite the admiration and
pleasure of the student’ (Preface).
Usefully, the author, Daniel Harrison provides a brief biography in the dedication of his extensive and well
travelled military career, subsequent discharge and struggles thereafter: ‘In the ardour and enterprize of youth I
volunteered to serve, as a substitute, in the Second Somerset Militia. From thence I enlisted, in 1811, into the 9th
Regiment of Infantry, and was immediately promoted to the rank of Sergeant. I was present at several of the
most signal engagements in the Peninsular War; at Salamanca, Burgos, Vittoria, St. Sebastian, Invasion of France,
Bayonne, &c. I accompanied the Regiment to America; and from thence to France, on the return of Bonaparte
from Elba. In 1817, I was discharged, in consequence of a reduction in the forces; and, because of a deafness
contracted by the severity of the service. My military career was both arduous and dangerous; yet, unhappily, it
was too short to entitle me to a pension. Thus thrown entirely upon my own resources for procuring a
livelihood, I have devoted the subsequent part of my life to a daily school, in Bath; and, amidst the toils of this

laborious and ill-paid occupation, I have prosecuted the inquiries, and matured the system, exhibited in the
following pages’ (p. iv).
The work evidently proved quite popular as a second edition appeared later the same year.
OCLC records four copies, all in the UK, at Liverpool, Oxford, Cambridge and the BL; De Morgan p. 94.

VALUABLE RECIPES

FOR

PILES, GLUE

AND A

‘CURE

FOR

OPIUM EATERS’

20. [HOUSEHOLD RECIPE BOOK]. LATE NINETEENTH CENTURY CULINARY AND
MEDICINAL MANUSCRIPT HOUSEHOLD RECIPE BOOK. [Manchester?] [n.d., c. 1880].
£ 300
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. 8vo, pp. [24] contents and then 73 text pages, a further 31 pages left blank, written in ink

in a neat legible hand, lightly dust-soiled here and there, but generally clean; in the original limp cloth binding, a
little worn to extremities, and some surface wear.
Original manuscript household book containing culinary recipes
and household remedies, including many nineteenth century
staples, such as cure’s for earache, hair restorer, tooth powder,
furniture cream, ointment for piles, rheumatics, scent balls, liquid
glue, ‘Beetle Poison’ and various other tinctures leaving no ailment
wanting.
Although the compiler of the volume remains anonymous, there is one pasted in advert for ‘Seidlitz Powders’
offered by James Woolley & Sons, Manufacturing Pharmaceutical Chemists in Manchester, which would
suggest they were from the north west.

MORE

THAN ‘JUST’ A

NOVEL

21. [HUERNE DE LA MOTHE, François Charles]. LES PROMENADES ET RENDEZ-VOUS DU
PARC DE VERSAILLES. Premiere Partie [-Seconde]. A Londres. 1784.
£ 285
Two volumes in one,12mo, pp. [ii], 135, [1] blank; [iv], 168; apart from some minor foxing and marking in
places, a clean copy throughout; in later calf backed mottled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco label

lettered in gilt, some rubbing, but still a very good copy; bookplate of Villereave-Butel, who appears to have
collected works on garden design and history.
Centred around a group of friends assembled in the park of the Chateau de
Versailles, who recount stories to each other, the work also affords a good
guide to Versailles during the last years of Madame de Pompadour’s influence.
There is something semi-autobiographical about this novel when the author
leaves Paris, due to some matter of ‘très-grande importance’ and decamps to
Versailles. He at first feels it is something more parochial than the city of
Paris, however after wandering through the gardens he falls into the company
of some new friends who in the evening entertain each other with stories. For
us the novel is an entry into the atmosphere and delights of Versailles at a
time of transition when Louis XV ordered the building of the Petit Trianon
for his long-term mistress, Madame de Pompadour. The BL copy was cited in
that Victorian masterpiece of bibliography the Union Catalogue of Books on
Art p. 2055, correctly identifying the works importance as a descriptive guide
of this seat of political power.
Huerne de la Mothe was a lawyer by profession, but was disbarred after the
publication of his defence of the actress Mlle Clairon following her
excommunication. His writings (including the Essais de jurisprudence as well
as the offending Libertés de la France contre le pouvoir arbitraire de
l’excommunio) were burnt, and he turned to writing fiction, under Londres
and Amsterdam imprints. The present work is the first of two novels, and was
frequently reprinted under the title Histoire nouvelle de Margot des Pelotons.
ESTC records two copies in the UK, at the BL and Cambridge, and three in North America, at Michigan,
Toronto and the Bibliothèque Nationale du Québec.

SUMPTUOUS VICTORIAN

BOOK PRODUCTION

22. [HUMPHREYS, Henry Noel] & Paul JERRARD, publisher. GROUPS FROM FLORAS BOWER.
London: Paul Jerrard in Fleet St. [1855].
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. Large 8vo, [28 x 19 cm.] ff. [1], title [1], ‘Presentation’, [12], gilt printed page of text each

facing a hand coloured lithographs and gold printed borders (plate one with a minor ink blot affecting a letter),
[1] advertisement; several of the early plates loose, as generally occurs with Jerrard’s works; original light
green bevelled cloth the upper cover including a large decorative
design enclosing the title, gilt, decorated gilt endpapers by
Humphreys, all edges gilt.
One of the great beauties, and at the same time rarities of
sumptuous Victorian book production.
‘Some titles required Humphreys to transfer other artists’ designs
on to zinc ready for printing, and to place them in a decorative
frame to match the rest of the book. Young Noel [Humphreys]
remarked [in his diary] on 12 and 14 November 1851 that his father
had drawn the ornament for some poetry intended to accompany a
plate of birds drawn by Dexter. We have already noticed that on 29
June 1855 the boy helped his father by tracing, and assisting with the
transfer onto zinc, of some drawings by Holland. This was for
Groups from Flora’s Bower, which also contains ornament designed
by Humphreys … His feelings at having to reproduce work by other
hands, rather than being able to design the illustrations himself,
especially botanical ones, can only be guessed. His son confided to
his journal on 16 August 1855: “but these make-ups which he
[Jerrard] is putting together of Hollands drawings do not have half
the sale that a few of the books did that were designed by Papa on
purpose to make a pretty book with some meaning …” Earlier in
the year, on 7 August, the boy was moved to exclaim in connection
with work on Groups from Flora’s Bower: “Never in my opinion

had any man more versatile capabilities than my father; this morning he was working at writing little couplets of
poetry to occupy groups of flowers … nothing seems to baffle him he succeeds up to a certain point all above
mediocrity in everything he tries.”’

‘Paul Jerrard’s origins are obscure, and he appears to have come from a humble background. He is primarily
associated with lavishly produced gift books featuring elaborately hand-coloured lithographs, with text and
ornament lithographed in gold… This gave unity to the page, and increased the decorative possibilities. The
task must have been time consuming, and called for great precision and dexterity, quite apart from artistry…
[Jerrard’s books] were aimed at women, and intended as objects of display. But Jerrard’s market is likely to
have been less upper-class than that of earlier annuals, and the Rococo style itself can be associated by midcentury with what were considered less cultivated tastes. Nonetheless, there were still explicit references to
female consumers… ‘ [Leathlean].
We can add a little more to Leathlean’s account of Jerrard. He was born in Weedon Beck, Northamptonshire in
1812 the son of a tallow chandler. The family had moved to the Bethnal Green area of London by the time Paul’s
father had died in 1825 and he appears at first to have worked in the Spittlefield’s area in some minor way with
the weaving trade. Paul married in 1833 and had become a print, and later a map colorer too - this was
something of a family trade for both a brother and sister-in-law were also colourers. Widowed in 1841 Paul
married again the following year a widow who was twenty years his senior, it is possible that through her he was
able to learn the trade of lithographer and this may have been a marriage of mutual benefit. By the early 1850’s
the Jerrards had moved to Fleet Street, somewhere by Poppin Court, and here they set up their business
producing and selling de luxe books - It seems more than likely that Jerrard and other family members did the
hand-colouring. In 1861 Paul was again a widower at which time he had risen to ‘Publisher and printseller.’
Interestingly his two unmarried sons were also print sellers and his previously mention brother, although he had
recently died was also in involved as a commercial traveller. This combination of activities points to a family
business concerned in the manufacture and sale of these de luxe books for their main income. In 1864 Paul
married for the third and last time another widow and appears to have continued his trade through to the
1870’s. When Paul died in 1884 aged 77 he was living at Windsor Walk Denmark Hill, his will was proved
originally at £250 but this was reduced to £70 6s, so if not prosperous he did manage to keep afloat.
See Paul Leathlean, Paul Jerrard, Publisher of ‘Special Presents’, in: The Book Collector, vol. 40, no. 2, pp. 169
-183 and plates 3 and 5.
OCLC locates only three copies at NYPL, Boston University and Boston Library, COPAC adds only one
further copy at Oxford.

A

WELL TRAVELLED COPY

23. [JOHNSTONE, Christian Isobel]. SCENES OF INDUSTRY. Displayed in the Bee-Hive and the
Ant-Hill. By the Author of “Wars of the Jews”, “The Students” &c. London: John Harris, Corner of
St. Paul’s Church-Yard. [1827].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xii, 212, [4] advertisements; with engraved frontispiece and five engraved plates,

each depicting three scenes, numbered 1 - 18 in total, plates somewhat foxed and lightly browned; occasional
light foxing and dust-soiling; in the original red roan backed pictorial buff boards,
small nick affecting spine, head of spine chipped, tail bumped, extremities lightly
bumped and worn, spine decorated in gilt; with the contemporary printed label on
front pastedown stating ‘Sold at the British Gallery opposite the Scotch Kirk,
Calcutta’ and inscription on front free endpaper ‘John Braddon with his Father’s
affectionate love, Allipore, January 12th, 1829’; a very desirable copy.
First edition of this appealing work for children, written by the noted Scottish
novelist Christian Isobel Johnstone. An educational novel, the author (Johnstone
having assumed a male persona for this narrative) provides the reader with a
‘History of Bees’, explaining the internal workings and structure of a hive, the
collection of pollen and the making of honey, the ‘swarming of bees’, and an outline
of their enemies. This is followed by ‘History of Ants’ in a similar vein; both are
achieved through a series of incidents, anecdotes and dialogues, forming
entertaining, yet highly informative tales.
Johnstone started her writing career by contributing literary articles, including to the provincial paper the
‘Inverness Courier’, of which her husband, John Johnstone, was editor. Together the couple led an active role
in the Edinburgh’s literary scene, jointly editing a number of magazine’s and publications. Isobel is best
remembered for her Scottish tales, and she became widely read after the success of her first novel, Clan Albin,
a National Tale of 1815. The Cook and Housewife’s Manual, 1826, written under her customary pseudonym
Margaret Dobs in order to raise money to keep the ‘Inverness Courier’ going, was an enormous success and
ran to ten editions. The present work, like most of her writings, was published anonymously.
De Quincey writes of her as, ‘of admirable genius… cultivating the profession of authorship with absolutely no
sacrifice or loss of human dignity…’ (DNB).
Moon 417; Osborne 204 (later edition).

FOR

THE CHILDREN OF WELL-TO-DO

ENGLISH

FAMILIES LIVING IN

PARIS

24. KINGSON, Al. THE PICTORIAL WORD BOOK in English and French containing Engravings of
Common Objects for the amusement and instruction of Children. Published by J.H. Truchy, Leroy
Brothers Successors at the French and English Library, 26, boulevard des Italiens, Paris. [1861]. £ 650
FIRST EDITION. 4to (27 x 18cm), pp. 23, [1] contents; each page illustrated with small vignettes of wood
engravings, each hand coloured as issued, with the name of the object in English and French text; title and
contents page lightly browned, otherwise clean throughout; bound in the original publisher’s pictorial grey
printed paper covered boards, with small wood engravings printed in black with red text, upper joint weak
and just holding, extremities rubbed, and with some surface wear, nevertheless, still very desirable, from the
collection of Nigel Temple, with his label on front pastedown, and also an earlier French booksellers label.
Rare and desirable Pictorial Word Book, likely published for the children of well-to-do English families living in
Paris.

The work provides translations for numerous words replete with pictorial reference for objects and scenes
that the publisher felt of use to aid the English child in learning French. So it begins with ‘Various Houses’ (A
Castle, A Cottage, A Farm-House etc.) coupled with ‘Of a House’ (The Door, The Staircase, A Fire-place
etc.), then followed by ‘Furniture’ (A bed, A book-case, A stove etc), ‘Table Utensils’ (A decanter, A coffeepot, A cork-screw etc.), ‘Kitchen Utensils’ (An Oven, Saucepans, A porridge pot etc.), ‘The Cellar’ (Casks,
Bran, Bottles etc.), ‘Instruments, Tools’ (A hammer, A workshop, A grindstone etc.), ‘Clothes’ (A dress-coat,
A gown, Stockings etc.), ‘The Country’ (A plough, The pigeon-house, A churn etc.), ‘Gardens’ (An orchard,
kiosk, Asparagus etc.), ‘Rural Occupations’ (Ploughing, Shearing, Grape picking etc.), ‘Domestic Animals’ (A
cow, A sheep, An elephant etc.), ‘Wild Animals’ (A wolf, A Tiger, A bear etc.), ‘School’ (Paper, a slate, a swing
etc.), ‘Games and Sports’ (Blindman’s buff, hide and seek, Leap frog etc.), ‘Of a Town’ (A fountain, A statue, A
market etc.), ‘Railways’ (A locomotive, A terminus, A viaduct etc.), ‘Carriages’ (A coach, A pleasure-car, The
mail etc.), ‘The Sea’ (A light house, A steamer, A harbour etc.), before concluding with three pages pertaining
to ‘Soldiers’ (A cannon, A camp, A sentry-box, A drum-major etc.).
We have been unable to find any further information on the compiler, ‘Al. Kingston’, though we suspect they
were likely a private tutor living in Paris.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at Aberystwyth and the BL, and one in North America, at Bryn Mawr.

UNTOLD

STORIES OF WOMEN’S INFLUENCE ON POWERFUL RULERS

25. LA ROCHE-GUILHEN, Anne de. THE HISTORY OF FEMALE FAVOURITES. Of Mary de Padilla,
under Peter the Cruel, King of Castile; Livia, under the Emperor Augustus; Julia Farnesa, under Pope
Alexander the Sixth; Agnes Soreau, under Charles Vii. King of France; and Nantilda, under Dagobert,
King of France. London : printed for C. Parker, the Upper End of New Bond-Street, 1772.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH. 8vo, pp. [iv], 324; some offsetting to

title, and a few minor marks in places, but generally clean throughout;
bound in contemporary reversed calf, spine with red morocco label
lettered in gilt, chipped at head and upper joint starting to crack (but
holding firm), corners rubbed, front free endpaper removed, and
evidence of the erasing of a name on front pastedown, nevertheless,
still a pleasing copy.
Uncommon first English edition of Anne de la Roche-Guihen’s Histoire
des Favorites, comprising pieces on Mary de Padilla, Livia, Julia Farnesa,
Agnes Soreau and Nantilda.
Anne de La Roche-Guilhen (1644-1707), baptized in Rouen, descended
from the lower ranks of the Huguenot nobility and lived and wrote for
long periods in London, where she died in 1707. She produced mainly
historical prose, often fictionalized or moralized, as well as historical
novels and translations. Having arrived in London in 1675, two years
later she received the extraordinary honor of a royal commission: King
Charles II had her compose a comedy-ballet (in French) to be
performed as part of his birthday celebration. After 1686 her works
displayed a sharp Huguenot sensibility, and were published in
Amsterdam, the information centre of the pre-Enlightenment. The
circulation of La Roche-Guilhen’s work - written in London, printed in
Holland, smuggled into France and elsewhere - shows her benefiting
from a widespread publishing network, including clandestine
booksellers.
‘Her best-seller was the Histoire des Favorites (1697); written in French, printed first in Amsterdam and then
reprinted at least eight times over twenty years, with translations into English, Dutch, and Russian. It was
seized by French authorities, republished under false imprints, and integrated into quasi-pornographic editions.
Originally a series of ten brief tales of famous courtesans in history (later editions would add others),
Favourites uses these untold stories of women’s influence on powerful rulers to suggest how the politics of
nation-states are linked to local institutions regulating women’s circulation (convents, charitable systems, and
marriage)’. (Juliette Cherbuliez, writing for the Société Internationale pour l’Etude des Femmes de l’Ancien
Régime).
OCLC five copies world-wide, at the BNF, the Biblioteca Nacional de Espana and three copies in German
libraries.

UNRECORDED

GUIDE TO THE

FRENCH LANGUAGE

26. LANTENANT, Camille. NOUVEAU GUIDE DE L’ECOLIER FRANCAIS; or the friend of young
students. A new series of French lessons; being an Easy Work-Book, a Phrase-book, and at the same
time a Complete Grammar. London: Jarrold and Sons, [1852].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, 108; apart from a few minor marks, clean throughout’ bound in the original blind
stamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, a fine copy, with loosely inserted contemporary notes
of a student.
First edition, apparently unrecorded, of this useful guide to the French language, published as a ‘friend of young
students’.
‘This work, though very small, contains every thing necessary; it is divided into Lessons on every part of
speech, useful phrases, and dialogues; and forms at the same time a word-book, a phrase-book, and a
complete grammar. It is calculated to save time and trouble to young beginners, for whom it is more
particularly intended; and I trust that the “Guide de L’Ecolier Francaise” will be favourably received by those
who teach the French Language, as well as by those to wish to learn it’ (p. iii).
The author, Camille Lantenant, Professor of the French Language, notes in his preface: ‘Having for several
years been engaged in the tuition of the French Language, and having frequently been solicited by my
numerous friends and pupils to write a useful little book, which might render the study of French easier, and
therefore more agreeable to young students, I have been induced to issue this little work, and to entrust it to
the judgment of the public’. We have been unable to find any further information on his life, though he seems
to have been based in Norwich, according to the preface.
Not in OCLC or BL, and apparently unrecorded.

U N R E C O R D E D L E T T E R -W R I T E R
27. [LETTER WRITING]. THE POLITE LETTER-WRITER;
correspondence… Derby: Printed by and for Henry Mozley. 1819.

or,

whole

art

of

general
£ 185

FIRST EDITION? 12mo, pp. xii, 132; with hand coloured woodcut frontispiece; lightly browned and soiled
throughout; contemporary sheep, with later reback, spine ruled in gilt; endpapers with contemporary
ownership inscriptions.
Scarce first edition, as far as we are aware unrecorded, of this charming little work published to aid letter
writing, consisting of 117 letters on a variety of subjects including business, courtship, misfortunes, sickness,
vice, morality and wit. Letter I is dated ‘London, May 20th, 1819’, so perhaps the work was first published in
London, although we can find no record of this.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

WITH

ORIGINAL CLIPPED SIGNATURES OF

SOUTHEY

AND

WORDSWORTH,

WALTER SCOTT

28. LIECHTENSTEIN, Marie Henriette Norberte, Prinzessin von. HOLLAND HOUSE … with
numerous Illustrations. London: Macmillan and Co., 1874.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 4to, pp. xvi, 289; xi, 255, two engraved portrait frontispieces (in pagination),

each title with engraved portrait vignette, numerous other text and full-page plates (in pagination), EXTRAILLUSTRATED with 180 carefully selected and collected plates and five autographs; slightly later dark green
morocco, gilt, by Rivière, all edges gilt; hinges a little worn, spines faded.
A magnificent record of Holland House, highly extra-illustrated with mainly reproductions of old portraits and
views, often with facsimiles of signatures, but in some cases original. The autographs mounted are a signature
of the Duke of Newcastle, a cutting from a document dated 1785 (vol I, p. 46), William Wordsworth, a
cutting from an autograph letter reading ‘Mrs Curson / from her sincere friend ‘ Wmm Wordsworth’ (vol I. p.
121), Walter Scott ‘Respectfully seriously yours / Walter Scott’ (vol. I, p. 146) a cut-out signature of the artist
Lord Leighton (vol. II, p. 168) and a a little note by the romantic poet Robert Southey, ‘God bless you my dear
Neville - Remember us to all your excellent circle, - excuse the haste with which I write. & believe me yours
affectionately Robert Southey, Keswick 11 Dec. 1821’ (vol. II, p. 181).

Called the ‘Marie Fox of Holland House’ by The Times review in 1873 Marie Liechtenstein (1843-1931) is
further falteringly described as ‘under 20 when she set about her work … She combined the advantages of a
foreign and English education, and thanks to the Italian part coming to the aid of rare natural gifts, she
possesses a highly-cultivated taste in painting, sculpture, and all objects of vertue. … She maybe
conscientiously congratulated by the most scrupulous critic on the production of a useful, agreeable,
beautifully-illustrated, and attractive book.’

DISCOVERY

OF

X-RAY CRYSTALLOGRAPHY

29. LODGE, Sir Oliver. THE DISCOVERY OF RADIOACTIVITY, and its influence on the course
of physical science. Becquerel Memorial Lecture. (Delivered on October 17th, 1912).
£ 285
ORIGINAL OFFPRINT, PRESENTATION COPY. pp. [2005], 2006-2042 [2] blank; half tone portrait;
This neat summary, divided into two parts, includes a general history of modern science followed by an
historical account of Henri Becquerel and members of this famous scientific family. The most interesting part,
however, is Lodge’s discussion of X-Ray diffraction. He had evidently talked with various scientists working on
what turned out to be the discovery of X-ray crystallography and unconsciously wove this into his narrative.
Lodge commented ‘This, if it be a fact, will have to be recognised as a striking and admirable ease of scientific
production, the various crystalline structures and accuracy of characteristic facets having been indicated by
theory long before there was any hope of actually seeing them; so that once more always assuming that the
heralded discovery is substantiated the theoretical abstraction will have become concrete and visible’ (see
André Author Early Days of X-ray Crystallography OUP, 2013, p. 3
Sir Oliver Lodge (1851-1940), English physicist,
obtained his BSc degree and his DSc from the
University of London. After being Professor of
Physics and Mathematics at University College,
Liverpool, he became the first principal of the
new Birmingham University in 1900, remaining
there until his retirement in 1919. He elaborated
on Maxwell’s other theory and is well known for
his work on electrolysis, electromagnetic waves,
and wireless telegraphy.

LOTTO
30.

GAME WITH PRIZES

[LOTTERY GAME]. LOTERIE. Paris: H. Rousseau, ed. Lith. H. Janin, [c. 1855].

£ 2,850

The game consists of 18 printed lithograph lottery cards [13 x 18 cm]; 85 [of 90] turned and numbered
boxwood counters; 88 [of 90] circular numbered paper tokens, and prizes including 2 hand coloured
lithographs by Donjean and 15 objects that including a needle case, box of beads, carved wooden dog,
porcelain figure, a rosary, jewellery, a copy of Le Petit Paroissien dated Limoges, 1853; together with other
similar trinkets; contained in the original box [31 x 22 x 5.5 cm]; the lid decorated with a hand coloured
lithograph of a domestic scene with six children seated around a table playing the lottery game whilst their
parents look on with adoring benevolence.
A more unusual form of lottery game, including a collection of miniature prizes to play for.
The scene on the lid shows children at play and a copy of our boxed game is clearly visible before them on the
table. The object of the game is to distribute the lotto cards and have a responsible person pull from the bag
each of counters and call out the number, this according to the lid illustration devolved upon the mother
whilst the father, a slightly detached figure, looks on approvingly. No doubt a prize would be distributed to
the winner - alas not on a permanent basis as in the end at the close of play the items were probably
grudgingly given up to be placed back in the box.
We have not been able to find any reference to this particular toy although the publisher H. Rousseau, the
lithographer H. Jannin, and the artist Gustave Donjean worked together in producing many other toys and
prints between 1852 and 1860.
Nicolas Henri Rousseau, the maker of this game, was active between 1845 and 1865 when he sold out to
another make Vasseur. There is scant information about his business although the Parisian journal La poupée
modèle: journal des petites filles of 1863 gives a fair account of his activities as a toy maker. ‘M. Rousseau’s
boxes are not only toys, they are also objects of art and education. Thus, we can learn botany by playing lotto

with La Pamona; the notes and the main keys of music by putting in an ingenious game of patience; geography
using a delightful toy map on a brand new system. You can make a trip around the world, without leaving the
fireside, by grouping in front of you, on a table, the men, women, trees, homes of all the nations of the globe;
rebuild, demolish and place the whole of of Paris in a box; study mythology whist playing with the family, with
all the gods and goddesses of Olympus; and finally learn with the help of a charming little child’s oracle, not
only your faults but also your letters!’

UNRECORDED

DEVOTIONAL WORKS ‘OFFERED TO THE

YOUTHFUL PUBLIC’

OF

YORKSHIRE

31. [MOTHER]. A MOTHER’S LEGACY; or, Youth’s Closet Companion. Leeds: Printed &
Published by J.C. Vickers, Lowerhead-Row, and sold by all Booksellers. 1824.
[bound with:] THE FRIEND OF PIETY; or, Family devotions for each day of the week. Leeds: Printed
& Published by J.C. Vickers, Lowerhead-Row, and sold by all Booksellers. 1824.
£ 285
THIRD EDITIONS. Two works in one volume, 12mo, pp. 67, [1]; 48; lightly foxed and browned in places; bound

in contemporary quarter roan, spine ruled in gilt, boards rather dust-soiled, but still a good copy, with the
contemporary ownership signature of ‘Eliza Harriet Wilcock, Leeds, 19th Decr. 1824’ on front free endpaper,
with later inscription below.
Rare, apparently unrecorded, devotional works, produced in a handy pocket format and particularly aimed at a
young audience. Curiously the ‘Advertisement’ in the first work notes:
‘The following compilation was originally arranged for the private use of the compiler alone; but a conviction
having arisen in her mind, that many well-disposed young persons are restrained from addressing their
Heavenly Father, in regular Prayer, by a want of suitable language, these short and scriptural devotions are,
with much diffidence, offered to the Youthful Public’ (p. 3).
Whilst each work claims to be the third edition we can find no record of either, nor earlier editions printed in Leeds.

RARE PARODY

OF

LAVATER

32. MUSÄUS, Johann Karl August. PHYSIOGNOMISCHE REISEN voran ein physiognomisch
Tagebuch Heftweis’ herausgegeben. Altenburg, in der Richterischen Buchhandlung, 1778 - 1779. £ 650
FIRST EDITION. Four volumes in two, 8vo, pp. 191, 228; 216, 299, [21] advertisements, titles with four

different engraved silhouettes; a little brown-spotted; contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, each volume
with two gilt-stamped lettering-pieces, marbled edges, and endpapers; extremities a little worn; book-plates of
Rudolf Ferber, dated 1894 on front paste-downs, book-plate of Victor Lange on front fly-leaf of the first
volume.

First edition of this uncommon parody of Lavater’s Physiognomische Fragmente, by Johann Karl August
Musäus (1735-1787). The Physiognomische Reisen is Musäus’s second work in prose, and a lively satire on
both Lavater’s physiognomical writings and the growing romanticism and superstition of popular literature.
Johann Karl August Musäus (1735 - 1787), pedagogue, literary critique, and writer of satirical and popular
novels and stories, was one of the German admirers and followers of Sterne’s Tristram Shandy, and wrote in
a self-referential and playful style of prose, full of sudden changes of voice and perspective and with references
to other writers and genres of literature. In our copy, on an initial blank in volume one, is a contemporary
handwritten excerpt from Jean Paul Friedrich Richter (influenced by Sterne as well) on Musäus, and a passage
by Goethe on the physiognomists.
Wilpert-Gühring p. 911, 3.

“SEEMINGLY

SO SIMPLE THEY RUN THROUGH YOUR FINGERS,

YOU CAN’T CATCH THEM FAST ENOUGH”

(S E N D A K )

33. NICHOLSON, William. THE PIRATE TWINS [cover title]. [London, Vincent Brooks, Day &
Co] for Faber & Faber Ltd. [1929].
£ 1,100
FIRST EDITION, TRADE ISSUE. Oblong large 8vo, pp. 28, with 26 full-page colour illustrations and two of
script; decorated endpapers; slight offsetting from endpapers to first and last page; original decorated paper
boards, with the original dust-wrapper, minor tear to front wrapper, otherwise a very desirable copy.
William Nicholson final children’s book The Pirate Twins was conceived whilst completing the illustrations for
Sassoon’s The Memoirs of a Fox Hunting Man.
‘The idea for the Pirate Twins came from a pair of plain black socks owned by Nicholson which had been
bought in Paris but never worn. When she was in her teens, Nicholson’s daughter Nancy made these socks up
into a pair of stocking dolls; a pattern was stencilled on their vests, and they were given leather belts,
necklaces of yellow buttons and cutlasses made of card. Years later, Nicholson conceived the idea of making
these twin dolls the central characters in a story dedicated to Nancy and his youngest daughter Liza which
Faber eventually published in the same horizontal picture-book format as Clever Bill’ (Campbell, p. 30).

’In this story, the Pirate Twins are discovered by Mary - the heroine of Clever Bill - inside a seashell on the beach.
No explanation of this remarkable event is of course necessary, and none is offered. Mary takes the twins home, and
cares for and educates them; but one day they run away, leaving a note which says that they have gone for ever.
Fortunately, the note adds ‘Don’t worry, Back Soon’, and sure enough, after various adventures, the twins eventually
return. To an even greater extent than in Clever Bill, the plates are the principal vehicle of the story: there are more
illustrations than in the earlier book, and the text has been reduced to a mere hundred words or so (shorter than
many of the reviews). A drawing featuring a crab and a lobster reflects Nicholson’s current passion as a painter of
‘fishscapes’, but in general still-life gives way to landscape in this book, and some of the best plates are those in which
the action takes place against the background of a beautiful stretch of English seashore. (A witty parody of Botticelli’s
Birth of Venus on the endpapers maintains the maritime theme throughout.) Writers who illustrate their own
words had of course appeared before (Charles H. Bennett and Edward Lear are examples from the nineteenth
century), but few, if any, had produced work of such beauty.’ (ibid.)
There are three other issues of the work, an edition of 300 copies signed by Nicholson; a cheap edition published in
America (the colour reproduction of which Nicholson considered ‘poisonous’) and a special limited edition of 60
copies each numbered and signed. - Our dust-wrapper has the price of 7s 6d printed on the front flap, which speaks
for Faber & Faber having kept piles of the original printing (which was priced 3s 6d in 1929) for quite some time and
produced wrappers for marketing the book after the inflationary price rises of the post-war years.
Campbell, C. William Nicholson, The Graphic Works, London 1992; No. 192.

MORALISING

STORIES FOR YOUNG WOMEN

34. NICOLAI, Carl Ludwig. GEMÄHLDE DES WEIBLICHEN LEBENS. Wien, Im Verlage der Franz
Härter’schen Buchhandlung, 1817.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. 199, with engraved frontispiece; beginning of the volume with waterstain to
upper margin, a little spotted in places; later calf-backed marbled boards, spine ornamented in gilt and with
gilt-stamped lettering-piece; front hinge a bit weakened; contemporary name stamp in upper margin of p. 19
(partly erased from title), near contemporary stamp of Clausthal (a silver mining town) on title.
Rare first edition of this collection of moralising stories written for young women. ‘Examples touch the female
soul much more than the male one, because the latter is more independent, creative on its own, the first is
weaker, more imitating.’ That statement in the preface prepares us for stories affirmative of the traditional
role of the genders. Carl Ludwig Nicolai (1779-1819) was a journalist and author of entertaining literature,
who worked as an advocate and criminal prosecutor, before he settled as author in Halberstadt in 1813.
Goedeke VI, p. 404, 30; OCLC locates a single copy, at Princeton.

YOUTHFUL MANSPLAINING
35. ONWHYN, Thomas. PRECOCIOUS JUVENILES AT THE SEASIDE. London, Rock Brothers, &
Payne. March 1st 1858.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. Oblong 8vo [136 x 219mm] 6 engraved plates on 3 sheets; some light foxing and marginal

browning; stitched as issued in decorated yellow wrappers the upper cover with a title and imprint below a
scene of the ‘Precocious Juvenile’ seated on a capstan surrounded by young women a the seaside.
Scarce and most attractive humorous guide, by the noted illustrator and cartoonist Thomas Onwhyn.
Onwhyn has his young man showing off to what would contemporaneously be called a ‘bevy of girls’. The six
delightful scenes show the ‘Precocious Juvenile’ dressed in ribboned straw hat, striped or cheque trousers and
looking the part of the little sailor. Each scene has him explaining the obvious, taking charge of things, or being
altogether obnoxious, chiefly to groups of adolescent girls and young women, they however look on with
either irritation or knowing looks, so the joke is clearly on the ‘little man.’ The subjects include bathing,
walking on the promenade, riding donkeys and mucking about in boats - typical of these is a scene where he
confronts a group you girls happily seated on the sands, one reading a copy of The Man at Arms by G.P.R.
James. He apprises them: ‘I say Girls, as this is a nice secluded spot, I shall undress & have a swim, so you had
better retire.’ The three ‘girls’ look for all the world rooted to the spot.

The work went through several issues as the printing plates began to wear, for each of the scenes were also
pressed into more presswork as comic letterheads. In this copy the title and first two illustrations are dated
March 1st 1858 and the remaining four illustrations are dated March 1st 1860; the copy at Dartmouth College
and another copy has the title dated 1860 and the plates 1857 [this may be an error] and 1860.
Thomas Onwhyn (1813-1886) was the son of a Clerkenwell bookseller and newsagent based at Catherine St,
The Strand. His earliest dated work was in 1836 and very soon afterwards under the pseudonym ‘Samuel
Weller’ produced a series of illustrations for Dickens’ Pickwick Papers. He continued to produce work
including topographical as well as comic work until at least 1861. Rock employed him for many comic plates,
chiefly of social conventions, fashions and contemporary fads.
OCLC records two copies at Monash and Dartmouth College.

‘SUITABLE

FOR THE POORER POPULATION OF OUR TOWNS’

36. [ORPHANS]. ADVENTURES OF TWO ORPHANS IN LONDON. A Tale. Griffith and Farran,
successors to Newbery and Harris, [n.d., c. 1880].
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 64, [2] advertisements; with one plate, and an engraved vignette at beginning
and end of text; with contemporary gift inscription, dated ‘Christmas 1885’ on verso of title; in the original
decorative blue cloth boards, minor rubbing to extremities, but nevertheless a very good copy.
Uncommon first edition of this tale of two orphans, the seventeen year old Mary Meadows, and her twelve
year old brother Paul, recounting their adventures after becoming ‘lost in the big city of London’.
The work is published as part of the ‘Taking Tales’ series, the object of which was ‘to supply the cottagers and
humbler classes of England, whose knowledge of reading and whose vocabularies are limited, with books in
clear, large type, composed of words the meaning of which they understand, sentences which the eye can take
in with ease, ideas suited to their comprehension, on subjects likely to excite their interest, so that they may
obtain amusement and wholesome instruction without the labour which a large number of the works at
present out into their hands demands’ (note on inside front cover).
OCLC records two copies, at Cambridge in the UK, and Florida in the US.

RARE PANORAMA

TOY OF

THE CAPITOL

37. [PANORAMA TOY]. THE CAPITOL. A Perfect Miniature Representation of the Capitol at
Washington. [W. S. Reed Toy Company], [1885].
£ 6,500
Wooden toy consisting of nine shaped pieces [overall 50 x 23 x 10 cm], overlaid with lithographed paper on a
wood base representing the Capitol Building; the front portico panel opens to reveal a paper-roll panorama
manipulated through the turning of the two cupolas; with views from left to right of The Capitol Building, The
White House; The Senate Chamber; The Hall of Representatives; The Presidents Room and The Committee
Room followed by 22 lines of appalling verse beginning ‘Who has not heard of Washington, the Great, the Good,
the Brave’ and ending with the line ‘By “Garfield’s” death came Arthur, our Present Chief Magistrate, While the
“Flag of Freedom” floats, from Maine to the shore of the Golden Gate.’ This in turn is followed by portraits of all
the presidents, printed in tinted wood-engraving, from George Washington to Chester A. Arthur (served from
1881 to 1885); some damage, probably from silverfish, to the earlier part of the panorama.
An unusual and rare panorama toy, presumably made in time for the Presidential nominations that occurred in
June and July 1884.
Invented by William S. Reed of the Massachusetts W. S. Reed Toy Company, who applied for US Patent
296783 on September 26, 1883 in time to be granted rights to the design in April 15, 1884 just as the
nominations were about to get under way. As a product the panorama toy was time sensitive for the last
president on the panorama is the Republican Chester A. Arthur who was initially been expected to win a
nomination for a second term. Having failed in his bid to lead his party and with the Presidential, House and
Senate elections having taken place on November 4th everyone would have been heartily bored with the race
and likewise the toy too. Reed does not seem to have modified the design and probably did not revisit the toy
by producing an updated panorama to fit in with the wining democrat Grover Cleveland.
The patent probably gives the best description of the toy: ‘My present invention consists in a toy
representation of the Capitol of the United States, formed of one or more portions—such as blocks, boxes,
tablets, strips or veneering of wood, sheets of glass, cards, card or paste board, &c.—of such form and relative
arrangement as to resemble or approximately resemble the ground plan, elevation, and roof of the said
original building at Washington, the exterior of the toy bearing a facsimile of the style of architecture of the
same; and my invention also consists, in combination with a toy representation of the Capitol of the United
States, of a panorama having a roll of canvas, paper, or other suitable material, or a series of tablets, on which
are delineated the portraits of the Presidents or other distinguished men of the United States, interior views
of the Capitol, historical and other instructive views, the said pictorial roll or tablets being made to move in
line with an opening in the building, in order that the representations may be brought successively to the view
of the spectator, one of the portions of the said toy capital building (when made of more than one portion)
serving, if desired, as a receptacle in which to pack the remainder of the toy.’

Reed’s toy company called itself without any justification the ‘Largest in the world’ and as ‘Inventors,
Manufacturers, and Exporters of Toys, Novelties, and Games.’ Judging from the lists of patents to his name he
was also very inventive, the most popular and best-known toys was the American Rifle, a wooden gun which
shot a wooden ball along the top of the barrel instead of inside. Other toys included railroad trains,
steamboats on wheels, dolls’ furniture, wooden soldiers and acrobats, and numerous kinds of mechanical toys.
Other fields included games with such titles ‘Parlor Base Ball Game,’ ‘The Fortune Teller Game,’ ‘Jack and Jill
Marble Game,’ ‘Fort Sumter,’ ‘The Game of Politics or the Race for the Presidency,’ and the ‘Blown-up Fort,’
titles that probably give a fair idea of both his and his customers taste.
William S. Reed (1846-1932) first worked as a carriage maker before entering the toy business in 1874 when
confounding the New England Toy Company of Leominster, Massachusetts. Although that business lasted only
a little over a year Reed continued to invent, patent, and manufacture toys eventually becoming successful
enough to purchase a building on Summer Street in 1879 that was later expanded into a another building the
following year. Clearly Reed had an aptitude for designing toys and tabulated himself as ‘inventor’ as late as the
1930 US census. In 1881 Reed took on a partner Charles E. Dresser a drug store owner and shirt
manufacturer in Leominster who together created W. S. Reed Toy Company. For a decade the company did
well and was expanding, however an infringement by them of a version of the Ouija board in 1891, a fire in
1892 and another more serious conflagration in 1895 probably forced the sale of the company to the Whitney
Reed Chair Co. with whom they formally merged in 1899.

FIT

FOR THE DRAWING ROOM TABLE

38. [PARDON, George Frederick, editor]. THE BOUQUET OF BEAUTY. With Illustrative
Verses. London: James Blackwood, Paternoster Row. [1858].
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. [24] printed in red on recto’s only; with ten engraved portraits; lightly foxed
throughout (mainly in margins), due to paper stock; bound in the original green blindstamped publisher’s cloth,
upper board lettered and tooled in gilt, inner hinges cracked but holding, lightly sunned and dust-soiled, but
overall still an appealing copy.
One wonders how legitimate the work is as far as copyright is concerned, two of the poems are by the editor
and journalist George Frederick Pardon (1824-1844) and the two by Edward Moxon might pass muster, but
‘The Valentine’ is simply filleted from Byron’s ‘If sometimes in the haunts of men’ and two others are clearly a
reworking of lines from Shakespeare. Some, but not all, of the engraved plates have been recycled from The
Literary Gift Book of 1856 which incidentally was also edited by Pardon. Clearly the idea was to try and
maximise profit using text and plates both original and from previous publications and thus form a new work
fit for the drawing room table. Attractive enough too that it could sit elegantly beside ‘The Album’ and the
various ‘Annuals’ that were now giving way to more current fashion.
Very little has been written on the publisher James Blackwood (1822-1911). He was from Glasgow and so no
near relation to the famous Blackwood’s of Edinburgh fame. He moved to London sometime during the
1840’s beginning as a newspaper agent before entering the publishing trade. One feels that he sailed close to
the wind at first and was once dragged into court by Panizzi in 1857 for not sending in books to the British
Library. From 1852 with the publication of The Adventures of Verdant Green he appears to have become a
moderately successful publisher who trading from 8 Lovell’s Court, Paternoster Row. At the time of his
marriage in 1888, the company thereafter trading as James Blackwood & Co. with the originator as a
something of a silent partner.
Altogether a somewhat intriguing work that forms one part of the ephemeral literature that has still to be
seriously studied.
OCLC records six copies in North America, at Harvard, Delaware, Georgia, North Carolina, Toronto and
the University of Victoria.

WITH
39.

CARNIVAL PROCESSION IN FULL SWING

[PEEPSHOW]. CARNIVAL. [Germany, c. 1835].

£ 1,250

Hand-coloured and engraved concertina-folding peepshow with five cut-out sections; front-face measuring 130
× 225 mm forms lid of cardboard box containing peepshow; the peepshow extends, by paper bellows to
approximately 580 mm.
The front-face design of this German
peepshow consists of the title, a view
through three arches of the carnival with
participants and spectators, and three
peepholes, a large centre hole and two
smaller on either side.
Viewing through the central peephole
reveals a long flag-bedecked street with the
procession winding from side of the street
to the other. Many of the participants are
on horseback or are being conveyed on
sleighs. The spectators viewing the
procession from the roofs of the arcades.
Viewing through the small peep-holes
reveals the scene down the long arcades.
We were unable to determine in which
European city this carnival procession took
place.
Gestetner-Hyde 99.

INCLUDING

A POETIC DEFENCE OF THE STRENGTH AND IMPORTANT ROLE OF WOMEN

40. PEILE, H. Mrs. A TABLET OF JUVENILE MEMORY … Dedicated respectfully to the Parents
and Friends of Her Pupils. London, W. Annan for Sherwood and Co., 1836.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2], ix, [3]-107, 18; some spotting in places, and final 20 pages with light stain at
head, otherwise clean throughout; in the original publisher’s grained green cloth, ruled in blind and with
ornamented title in gilt on front cover, with later ownership inscription at head of front free endpaper, front
yellow endpaper missing, but still a good copy.

Scarce first edition of this mnemonic aid for pupils written by a schoolmistress and published on subscription
for some 120 subscribers, almost all upper and middle class mothers resident in London.
The mnemonic aids are sentences containing historical, geographic, chronological and general information with
numbers rising from three to twelve. One sentence, however, is definitely not correct: ‘Eleven towers the
Emperor’s palace has at Munich’ (p. 97). There has never been an Imperial Palace in that town; towers there
are enough. The second part of the volume contains poems by Mrs. Peile, a few by Ann Kendall, and one by
M. A. Cassell, ‘once a pupil of Mrs. Peile’. One poem, titled Woman, by the main author is a defence of the
strength and socially important role of women.
OCLC locates three copies only, at the Bodleian and the British Library in the UK, and Yale in the US.

UNRECORDED
41.

[PICTURE BOOK]. HARRY AND MARIA’S PICTURE BOOK. [n.p., n.d., but c. 1870].

£ 125

8vo (192 x 122 mm), pp. 6 leaves, including wrappers, printed on one side only, each bearing colour-printed
illustrations and text; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, inscribed, ‘Willie… Drysdale from his
Mama Lyme Regis 1870.’ on the inside of the front wrapper.
A fine copy of an ephemeral ‘cheap’ book, published for the amusement of young children.
According to the copy listed on OCLC, the original work was published as part of a series by Dean, which
contained: Little Lucy’s birthday, Mother Hubbard’s ABC book, Harry and Maria’s picture book, Our
volunteer brother, Our party, and all about it, Brother’s treat and sister’s holiday, Infant’s pictorial ABC, Our
holiday. The present copy has no evidence of a Dean imprint, and seems to be a pirate issue.
OCLC records two copies of the ‘Dean’ edition (‘4 unnumbered leaves’), at Oxford and Cambridge, with the
present issue apparently unrecorded.

CELEBRATING

THE LIVES OF SOME

70 P A D U A N

WOMEN

42. PIETRUCCI, Napoleone. DELLE ILLUSTRI DONNE PADOVANE Cenni biografici. Seconda
edizione con note ed aggiunte dell’autore. Padova, Antonio Bianchi, 1853.
£ 250
SECOND, UPDATED AND CORRECTED EDITION. 8vo, pp. 79, [1] colophon, [2] blank; slight tear to lower corner
of title, evidence of previous library stamp; disbound and preserved in recent marbled slip case.
Napoleone Pietrucci was a Paduan librettist and local biographer who had published this book on famous
women of his hometown first in 1840. The alphabetically arranged entries celebrate the lives of some 70
women from Padua.
OCLC records copies at Columbia, Iowa, Berlin, and the London Library, with one copy only of the first
edition found at Boston Public Library.

‘DES

GRANDS NOMS’ OF THE HISTORY OF PAINTING

43. [PITSCHAFT, George]. ÉLIE, Charles. CATALOGUE DE LA COLLECTION DE TABLEAUX,
de feu George Pitschaft… Paris, Charles Élie and Jolusot, 1811.
£ 550
8vo, pp. [iv], 64; occasional light browning; late 19th-century brown half-cloth over marbled boards, spine
lettered in gilt.
Pitschaft was ‘premier Conseiller des Finances, et Directeur des Douanes’ to the elector of Mayance/Mainz
but later went to Paris where he enhanced his collection, featuring ‘des grands noms’ of the history of
painting. His sons appear to have placed the collection in the hands of Élie for this sale. The three-page note
on item 163, a Raphael of 1513, had been researched and written by the deceased collector himself.
Lugt 7968; OCLC locates a single copy, at the Bavarian State Library.

‘MEET

THE

WOMEN’

44. PIUCCO, Clotaldo. CONTRO LE DONNE. Strenna
dedicata alle donne. Venice, Tipografia del Commercio di
Marco Visentini, 1877.
£ 95
4to, pp. xv, 264; a little browned or brown spotted; original printed
wrappers; some spots.
Piucco, a Venetian journalist, theatre critic and essayist, wrote this
volume XIV of the yearbook Strenna Veneziana, which came out first
in 1862. Contro le Donne (‘Meet the Women’), prefaced with a
dedication to women in general and divided into four parts. Women
who are not loved being the first, with chapters on women who do
not know how to grow old, on the prejudice of the courts, the
administration of communes and the state against women, who do
not confirm the common ideal of female beauty. Also a chapter on
female writers, which contains the headline stating that The Woman
is striving for genius, the man for beauty. The other parts of this
book, written by ‘a male expert’, are a crescendo from Women who
are respected over adored to loved.

See BUCOP IV for the yearbook for 1868 only; not in OCLC, where we were only able to locate the first
seven volumes of the yearbook.

EDITED

BY

POLIDORI

IN

LONDON

45. [POLIDORI, Gaetano]. SOAVE, Francesco. NOVELLE MORALI di Francesco Soave Colla
spiegazione Inglese di vari idiomi e frasi che in esse s’incontrano… Parte Prima [-Seconda]. A
Londres: Au depôt des jeux instructifs pour laeunesse chez Didier et Tebbett, No. 75, St James’s
Street. Dalla stamperia di R. Juigné, 17, Margaret-street, Cavendish square. 1809.
£ 185
FOURTH EDITION. 12mo, pp. [vi], 191, [1] blank; [ii], 212, [2] ‘List of Works by G. Polidori’; some marginal

light dampstaining, heavier in first volume, sometimes affecting text, but otherwise crisp throughout;
contemporary mottled calf, spines with red and green label, lettered in gilt; signature of ‘Frances H. Reynell,
April 2nd 1810’ to each title-page and cost of ‘5s’ on penultimate leaf of second volume.
A good copy of the rare fourth edition of Francesco Soave’s Novelle Morali, first published in Nizza in 1787,
and here edited with mainly English notes by Polidori.
Soave’s short stories were composed in 1782, and quickly gained a reputation as one of the best collections of
pedagogical tales, dealing with both historical subjects (William Tell, Teresa Balducci), and with more general
themes, including education, marriage, patriotism, and ingratitude. The editorial notes in the present edition
are expanded from those in previous editions.
This edition not recorded on OCLC.

3

METRE PANORAMA OF

PORTLAND

46. [PORTLAND]. HENRICHSEN, Lars Christian. PORTLAND, OREGON FROM HEIGHTS
WEST OF THE CITY LOOKING EAST. Portland, Oregon. copyrighted and Published by L.C.
Henriesen, [1903].
£ 1,850
Fourteen-part gelatin silver print panorama, [approximately 18 x 318.6cm.], mounted on thick card with linen
joints folded concertina-style, each part with number (1-14) printed above, printed border, and printed title
below; a few surface marks to prints and mounts, but generally clean, a few linen joints slightly loose but
holding, a little tarnishing to very edges of prints;

(part plate)

An impressive view of the city, presented in a neat binding.
Henrichsen (1839-1924), who travelled to America from Denmark in 1861, was a jeweller by profession, but
he photographed the city prolifically and the Oregon Historical Society holds the archive of his negatives and
prints.

INCLUDING

AN ACCOUNT OF THE ‘MIRACLE’ GIRL FOR THE FIRST TIME

47. PORZIO, Simone. DISPUTO… sopra quella fanciulla della Magna, le quale visse due anni o piu
senza mangiare, & senza bere. Tradotta, inn Lingua Fiorentina da Giouambatista Gelli. In Firenze
[Torrentino], [n.d., but 1551].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION IN ITALIAN. 8vo, pp. 52, [4] blanks; with woodcut decorative initials; apart from some

minor spotting to title a clean copy throughout; uncut in later, probably c. 1900, decorative patterned boards.
Rare first Italian edition of De puella germanica, quae fere
biennium vixerat sine cibo, potuque… disputatio, adding new
information on the German girl Margaretha Weiss from near
Speyer who after 1540 took no food or drink for over two years.
‘Born near Speyer around 1531 to a peasant couple, Margaretha
look little milk from her mother’s breast. Once she was weaned,
she often went three or four days without eating. After a bout of
high fever at age seven, during which she took no nourishment,
she consumed even less. Following another illness when she was
ten, she stopped drinking, and then eating, for two years. Still,
although she was rather pale and thin, she grew at a normal rate.
At the imperial diet held in Speyer in 1542, Ferdinand, king of the
Romans, joined the crowd of tourists around the patient’s bedside.
Fascinated by but sceptical about her fast, he placed her in the
custody of his physician, Gerhard Bucholtz, in whosh household
she was kept under strict surveillance. When her host tempted
her with tasty morsels, she politely declined, saying, “I don’t need
it now, but I do hope that the time will come when I will eat”.
Forced to drink, she vomited up the liquid; her only bodily
excretions were tears prompted by homesickness. At the end of
the forty day experiment, Bucholtz’s report persuaded Ferdinand
“that this was not a faked or contrived thing”. Sent home with
money “to marry or do whatever she liked,” Margaretha resumed
taking food and water, though in small quantities. At last report,

according to Porzio, she was still alive’ (Anne Jacobsen Schutte: Aspiring Saints, pretense of Holiness,
Inquisition, and Gender in the Republic of Venice, 1618-1750, 2001).
This case of fasting or anorexia aroused considerable interest and at the time it was thought the girl was
performing a miracle or possessed by demons. The present Italian translation has additional material not found
in the first edition, including a dedication to Alamanno Salviati (pp. 3-7) and an account of the girl, entitled
‘Historia della detta fanciulla’ (pp. 8-14).
Durling 3747; not in Adams or OCLC.

RAILWAY MANIA
48. [RAILWAYS HANDKERCHIEF]. THE RAILWAYS IN GREAT BRITAIN. Also the Line of
Navigation From the principal Sea Ports to both home and Foreign Stations. [Manchester? c. 1848].
£ 850
COMMEMORATIVE COTTON HANDKERCHIEF. Fine cotton handkerchief, [600 x 600mm], printed in

black with railways denoted in red on white cotton; some light staining and creasing to extremities, but
otherwise very good, the edges expertly sewn to board.
A fine handkerchief produced at the height of Railway Mania.
The title was clearly copied from the 1843 publication of Bradshaw’s map of the railways in Great Britain
shewing also the line of navigation from the principal sea ports to both home and foreign stations. The
vignette in the top right hand corner shows a train steaming along a viaduct with factories in the background
and a ‘Railway Despatch’ stagecoach in the foreground. There is some reason to believe the handkerchief was
manufactured at Manchester The number of cotton mills in Manchester peaked at 108 in 1853 and the title of
Cottonopolis was coined about this time.

BLUEPRINT

OF RADICAL PROTEST

49. ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques. DU CONTRAT SOCIAL, ou Principes du droit politique. A Paris,
Chez Le Prieur, Libraire, Quay des Theatins. 1791.
£ 385
12mo, pp. 234; some minor foxing in places, light waterstaining to
final gathering, otherwise clean; uncut in the original publisher’s
wraps, come chipping to spine and water stains to lower wrapper,
but still a good copy.
Rare edition, printed during the revolution, of the Social Contract,
Rousseau’s blueprint of radical protest in modern society.

Du Contrat Social remains Rousseau’s greatest work. ‘It had the
most profound influence on the political thinking of the generation
following its publication. It was, after all, the first great ‘emotional’
plea for the equality of all men in the state: others had argued the
same theoretically, but had themselves tolerated a very different
government. Rousseau believed passionately in what he wrote, and
when in 1789 a similar emotion was released on a national scale,
the Contract Social came into its own as the bible of the
revolutionaries in building their ideal state’ (PMM 207). In practice
his attempts to balance volonté de tous and volonté générale
could result only in anarchy, nevertheless his fundamental thesis
that government depends absolutely on the mandate of the people,
and his genuine creative insight into the political and economic
problems of society gives his work an indisputable cogency.
‘No one so forcibly as Rousseau had socialised the status of the
individual, democratised the sphere of the sovereign power, and
emphasised the notion of national property in land’ (Palgrave).
OCLC records three copies worldwide, at Cambridge in the UK,
Geneva in Switzerland and Toulouse in France; not in Dufour.

THE FRENCH

GOVERNMENT EXPRESSES GRATITUDE

50. SHIELDS, Joyce Carr. ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE FOR THE MÉDAILLE DE LA
RECONNAISSANCE FRANÇAISE in gratitude awarded to a New Zealand/British nurse for her
work during the 1914-18 War. [Paris] [29, Mars, 1920].
£ 150
Large engraved sheet [500 x 300mm] inscribed signed and dated (slightly chipped at edges due to former
framing).
Joyce Carr Shields was born in New Zealand in 1891 and was
living in Britain when the War broke out. She very probably felt,
being both young and single, compelled to do her part in the war
effort.
The award, which included a medal (not present here), was
created to express gratitude from the French government to all
those civilians who, without legal or military obligation, had come
to the aid of the injured, disabled, refugees, or who had
performed an act of exceptional dedication in the presence of
the enemy during the First World War.
Joyce was given a Third Class medal for her benevolence and
care of soldiers of British nationality who had no family of their
own; this would indicate that she was away from any actual
fighting, although her work was probably still arduous and
distressing.
We know that Joyce was the daughter of two British emigrants
to New Zealand, Francis George Shields, a master at Wanganui
Collegiate School from 1886 until 1902, and his wife, who came

from County Durham, Margaret Elizabeth Carr. Some time after his retirement from Collegiate, Francis
Shields moved his family back to England, although they did continued to own a number of properties in
Wanganui which appear to have been managed for them. By 1911 the Shields family were living near Sidmouth
in Devon; Margaret died in 1915 and this may have led Joyce to nursing. she married a captain in the Canadian
Infantry, Thomas Scudamore. Joyce died at Bournemouth in 1977. She was probably a typical representative of
that generation of women, some two millions, who were prevented from experiencing romance and marriage,
or having children as a direct consequence of he First World War. Unfortunately we do not know if Joyce
remained in Jersey after her fathers death, although it appears she was still receiving income from the
Wanganui investments into the 1950s.

CONTRIBUTING TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF GOTHIC FICTION:
THE ‘LITTLE ADVENTURE IN JAMAICA, IS SO WELL TOLD’
51. SMITH, Charlotte. WARWICK’S REISEN von Charlotte Smith. Aus dem Englischen. Leipzig,
bey Voss und Compagnie. 1794.
£ 1,350
FIRST GERMAN TRANSLATION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 300, [1] errata, [1] blank; lightly foxed in places throughout,

due to paper stock; bound in contemporary half calf, spine tooled in gilt with paste paper label lettered in gilt,
with early library stamp of the ‘Fürstlich von der Leyen Bibliothek’ on title; a very good copy.
Rare first German translation of Charlotte Smith’s The Wanderings of Warwick, published in the same year as
the first edition.
The lengthy review in the Critical Review notes that ‘the present story is built upon the ground-work of her
last novel, The Old Manor House, and is a kind of episodiacal story of one of the dependent characters, so
that the author has not the trouble of introducing her hero to us as a new acquaint. We are not sure whether
this is perfectly judicious; it rather tends to take off the interest, by taking off the gloss and novelty of the
story; and, perhaps, implies more recollection of the preceding piece, than an author has a full right to expect
with regard to a fictitious story, which has been now published some time. Not but in reality the Wanderings
of Warwick make a compleat story by themselves. They contain the adventures of a gay young officer and his
wife, who having disobliged their friends by marrying for love, encounter many hardships and difficulties in
various climates, particularly in the West Indies, and in Spain and Portugal; so that the scenery is sufficiently
varied’.

Indeed the reviewer goes further by stating that ‘a little adventure in Jamaica is so well told, and conveys so
striking a moral, that we shall give it entire to our readers’ and is duly transcribed over the following three
pages, before concluding ‘Mrs. Smith proceeds to draw a parallel between the negro and the English pauper, in
which she seems, along with some other writers, to give the preference to the state of the negro. She does
not, however, run into declamation on either side, but seems to have weighed the arguments with candour,
and stated the circumstances with impartiality. Yet surely she forgets that the single circumstance of not being
subject to the lash, that is to say, to torture, at the will of a master, is alone sufficient to turn the balance in
favour of the former’ (see The Critical Review, 1794, vol. XI, pp. 84-89).
Charlotte Turner Smith (1749-1806) was an English Romantic poet and novelist. She initiated a revival of the
English sonnet, helped establish the conventions of Gothic fiction, and wrote political novels of sensibility. A
successful writer, she published ten novels, three books of poetry, four children’s books, and other assorted
works, over the course of her career. She saw herself as a poet first and foremost, poetry at that period being
considered the most exalted form of literature. Scholars now credit her with transforming the sonnet into an
expression of woeful sentiment. Besides the present work she wrote nine more novels ten years: Emmeline,
the Orphan of the Castle (1788), Ethelinde (1789), Celestina (1791), Desmond (1792), The Old Manor House
(1793), The Banished Man (1794), Montalbert (1795), Marchmont (1796), and The Young Philosopher (1798).
OCLC records only one copy outside of Continental Europe, at Vanderbilt in the US; see Garside, Raven &
Schowerling 1794:53.

PROPOSED PLAN

FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF

SMITHFIELD

52. [SMITHFIELD MARKET]. ISOMETRIC VIEW, GROUND PLAN, & ELEVATIONS, of the
Improvements in the Neighbourhood of Smithfield, proposed by the Corporation of London. 1851.
King, Litho, College Hill, London. [1851].
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITION. Pair of chromolithographs, sheets [44.5 x 64cm], some light dust-soiling and minor tears to

edges; stitched as issued in the original cloth backed lithographed publisher’s wraps, some chipping and general
wear, but still an appealing copy; housed in a custom made cloth folder.
Rare survival of these artist’s impressions and plans of proposed improvements to the area around Smithfield
Market, the plan including three vignette views of proposed features.

James Bunston Bunning’s (1802-1863) designs were not in the end adopted. The present Smithfield meat
market on Charterhouse Street was established by an Act of Parliament: the 1860 Metropolitan Meat and
Poultry Market Act. It is a large market with permanent buildings, designed by City architect Sir Horace Jones,
who was also responsible for Billingsgate and Leadenhall Markets. Meat has been traded at Smithfield Market
for over 800 years, making it one of the oldest markets in London. A livestock market occupied the site as
early as the 10th century. The lithography is by George Hawkins (1819-1852).

CAUTIONARY

POEMS FOR MISCHIEVOUS CHILDREN

53. STEWART, Elizabeth M. ORIGINAL POETRY FOR YOUNG PERSONS. London: Thomas
Allman, 42, Holborn Hill, 1846.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 18mo, pp. iv, 104; with frontispiece, misbound with first work (see below); apart from a few

minor marks, a clean copy; bound in the original blind stamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered and tooled in
gilt, lightly sunned, but overall a very good copy, inscribe on front free endpaper “Master Renshaw Septr. 25th
1851.”
First and only edition, with cautionary poems about playing with firearms (two children end up dead), a boy
who can’t resist the temptations of ripe apples only to discover them made of wax, a little girl who dies from
poisonous berries, and so on.
‘Alas! too true an aim they took,
A dreadful noise the dwelling shook,
The triggers were drawn all too well,
And dead upon the floor they fell’ (p. 26)
There is also a defective copy of the first edition of Lydia Maria Child’s Garland of Juvenile Poems (lacking pp.
51-58) bound first in this volume, and with the frontispiece to the Stewart volume facing its title. This was
published circa 1840 and evidently remainder sheets were here bound up with the Stewart volume to make a
more substantial work, as the binding is clearly publisher’s.
OCLC records one copy in the UK, at the NLS, and two in North America, at Toronto and Florida; we have
also located a further copy at the BL.

OVERLOOKED

ACCOUNT OF THE DOUR LIFE ON

ST KILDA

54. THOMSON, Robert. A CRUISE IN THE WESTERN HEBRIDES, or a Week on Board The S.S.
“Hebridean”… Glasgow: A. Cochrane, Printer, 4 Pollok Street. 1891.
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [4] advertisements, [iv], 88, [5] advertisements, [1] blank; original dark green cloth,
upper cover blocked in gilt.
A scarce work of travel through the Western Isles, and more importantly of an overlooked account of the
living conditions of the populace on the Island of St Kilda.
Robert Thomson, actually a dentist in Glasgow in the 1880’s and 90’s rather than a travel writer, authored
two books of travel, one to the Borders of Scotland and the present work relating a trip to the Western Isles
on a steamer.
Thomson took a two week trip during July of 1890 on the
S.S. Hebridean a small steamer that plied the waters around
the Western Isles. Starting on the Clyde at Glasgow the ship
first steamed up the west coast to Skye and then the
Western Hebrides before heading forty miles west to the
remote island of St Kilda. The island had a population of
about 100 at this time who endured a barely sustainable
existence, worse still was the surrender of the population to
the ministrations of Free Church under the strict, bully of a
minister, John Mackay. What makes the work unusual is the
sketch Thomson gives on the way of life the islanders
existed under, and more particularly the dictatorial effect of
the minister. Mackay was minister from 1864 to 1889 and
had just retired when Thomson arrived, and so was still
living on the island and still casting gloom everywhere.
Thomas interviewed some of the islanders ‘I asked if
anything was wrong or anybody dead? No “Are you always
as quiet?” Yes. “ Have you no amusements of any kind?” No.
“Don’t you whistle or sing or shout?” No. “Don’t you ever
dance ?” Oh no. “Don’t you play any games?” No. “Indeed,
for what reason, may I ask?” “We are not allowed, as all
amusements, games, whistling, and singing of secular songs
are considered by the minister to be profane, and
instruments of the evil one.” Gracious powers! yet in that
state, these poor people live and don’t go mad; miracles
have not yet ceased.’
Descriptions of the islanders, their trade and way of life are given in Thomson’s account and one wonders if
he did not do some charitable dentistry whilst there. St Kilda had after all become even at this time something
of a ‘destination’ for the adventurous seeker of thrills in making contact with their very own ‘aboriginal
natives.’ A certain knowingness and willingness of the islanders and their dealings with the tourists are
acknowledged too, so things were not all one-sided.
Thomson continued his onward journey to a few more islands before the ship turn back to Glasgow and
‘civilisation’. What makes Thomson’s account compelling is this was not someone doing field work or
missionary work, but just going on a jaunt and being startled by what he encountered.
OCLC and COPAC locate two copies at the National Library of Scotland and four minutes walk away at the
National Museums Scotland.

AN

ASTONISHING RANGE OF STOCK

55. [TOYS]. MARTIN, John. WHOLESALE TRADE CATALOGUE. Wholesale Stationer, Paper
Merchant, Fancy Goods & Toy Warehouseman. London, [Andrews Brothers] for John Martin, [c.
1910].
£ 225
4to, pp. 275, highly illustrated with woodengravings and photographic images; red printed wrappers; spots
inside front cover.

This is John Martin’s Trade Catalogue no. 5, ‘all previous lists cancelled.’
The range of stock of a mere stationer could offer - apart from the
obvious paper and writing related items - is astonishing: mouth harps,
waste paper baskets, children’s books, Bibles, suitcases, dressing cases,
jigsaw puzzles, board and card games, dart sets, meccano, elaborate kites,
cricket balls, teddy bears, dolls, including Eskimo dolls, tin soldiers
(including many colonial soldiers), doll’s prams, model engines, handbags,
wind-up toy cars made in Germany, and pedal cars which could be fitted
with ‘extras,’ such as lamps, adjustable seat and horn. At the end of the
volume are illustrations of the exterior of John Martin’s shop in Auckland
Street, Vauxhall, and interiors of the card section and the toy section of
the showrooms.
Not in OCLC or COPAC.

TEACHING

CHILDREN ABOUT

VICTORIAN TRADES

56. [TRADES]. THE LITTLE MECHANIC or Book of Trades. London: Darton & Clark. [n.d., c.
1845].
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo (20 x 16cm); pp. [16], with eight hand coloured lithographs depicting various trades;

stitched as issued in the original pictorial publisher’s wrappers, rear cover with small rub resulting in loss of
text from adverts, upper lightly dust-soiled, nevertheless, still an appealing item.
Rare and attractive first edition of The Little Mechanic, or Book of Trades, published to teach young children
about eight Victorian trades: ‘The Stone-Mason’; ‘The Carpenter’; ‘The Shoemaker’; ‘The Tailor’; ‘The Baker’;
‘The Bricklayer’; ‘The Smith’; and ‘The Printer’.
‘A great many years ago, there was no other mode of multiplying books than by writing them with a pen. In
those days, a single volume used to cost as much as a moderate library costs now. The art of Printing was
invented about the year 1440, and the principle of it is so easy, that one wonders how it was never found out
before’ (The Printer).

The accompanying hand coloured lithographs are particularly attractive, and set out in such a way that the
child gets not only a sense of the trade in action, but also the key elements needed in carrying it out from
beginning to end. So for ‘The Baker’ farm workers are seen threshing the wheat in the fields, then a windmill
is shown where the wheat is ground in to flour (also depicted), before the baker removes the finished article,
on this occasion a baked pie, from the oven.
OCLC records four copies in North America, at Princeton, Harvard, Toronto and the Morgan library; see
Darton H976.

FAMILY HEIRLOOM
57. [UMPHELBY, Fanny]. 262 QUESTIONS & ANSWERS, OR THE CHILDREN’S GUIDE TO
KNOWLEDGE Being a C of useful and familiar questions, on every day subjects, adapted for young
children, and arranged in the easiest and plainest language. By A lady. Thetford, by Samuel Mills, 1825
1825.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION, ASSOCIATION COPY. 18mo in 9s, pp. 199, [1] blank; B3 damage and some loss, C1,
damage to margin without loss and D3r with printing error; original green roan backed marbled boards, joints
worn cracked and worn but still an appealing copy.
An unsurprisingly rare work with a surprising number of future editions. The present copy appears to have
survived as the Umphelby family heirloom, a manuscript note at the beginning stating that it was given to the
recipient Louise F. Field ‘by W.R.A. Ward, solicitor, Risby Cottage, Maidenhead in July 1893. The book was
written by Fanny Umphelby & afterwards enlarged by W.R.A. Ward, son of the Miss Umphelby mentioned in
the dedication & of the Revd R.A. Ward, sometime vicar of Downham & rector of Santon Norfolk.’
Fanny Umphelby (1788–1852) was born at Knowles’s Court in the parish of St Mary Magdalen, Old Fish
Street, Doctors’ Commons, London, the daughter of Joseph Umphelby, a merchant. She lived for many years
at Leatherhead, Surrey, and died at Bow, London, on 9 April 1852. No contemporary obituaries have been
found, and acknowledgement of her accomplishments is entirely due to the entry by her nephew Robert Avey
Ward in the Dictionary of National Biography (1899) who evidently once had this copy in his possession.
‘In 1825 Miss Umphelby published 262 Questions and Answers, or, The Children’s Guide to Knowledge … by
a Lady. The advertisement to the first edition led some to attribute its authorship to her sister Ann (Mrs
Robert Ward), but Mrs Ward’s son Robert, one of the earliest users of the book, affirmed that the ‘lady’ was
his aunt Fanny. Its focus was on the ‘most commonplace subjects’, which are either taken for granted or
sometimes misunderstood by children. Its question-and-answer format, like other school catechisms, such as
Mangnall’s or Pinnock’s, popular in the first (and frequently reprinted into the last) quarter of the nineteenth
century, required children to learn answers to an adult’s questions: ‘Are there not many things in [the world]
you would like to know about?’ ‘Yes, very much.’ The Child’s Guide to Knowledge, as it was known in later
editions, did more perhaps than some of its contemporaries to ‘habituate [pupils] to enquiry, by tracing the

connection and bearing of one subject on another’. Much supplemented and updated, first by her nephew and
later by others, The Child’s Guide reached a sixtieth edition in 1900. Miss Umphelby’s A Guide to Jewish
History, Ceremonies, Manners and Customs (1834) was intended for use in schools and as a ‘Sunday book’ in
families, but had nothing of her earlier book’s success.’ Actually it reached a sixty-second edition in 1907 when
it had quadrupled in size to 462 pages.
Sadly some juvenile member of the Umphelby or Ward families tore pieces from two leaves, one of which
affects the the text. Louisa Francis [Fanny] Field the recipient of this copy was both a writer of children’s
books and also one of the earliest historians of the subject. She published under her married name of Mrs E.
M. Field The Child and his Book: Some Account of the History and Progress of Children’s Literature in
England in 1891. Our copy was also loaned to one of the first exhibitions of children’s books, this was held at
the National Library of Wales in 1929 and a recording of this has been affixed on the rear pastedown.
When the second edition was taken up by the London publishing house Hurst, Chance and Co., it not only
doubled in the number the questions and answers that a child could be catechised on, but also became known
under the simplified title The child’s guide to knowledge. Although the subjects that a child had to be
conversant with expanded the language became a little less formal.
OCLC & COPAC locates copies at British Library; Oxford, Trinity College Dublin & Toronto, Opie B333;
Osborne II:744.

PRESENTATION

COPY FROM THE

AUTHOR

58. [WARNER, Richard]. PLANTAE WOODFORDIENSES a catalogue of the more perfect plants
growing spontaneously about Woodford in the county of Essex. London: Printed for the Author,
1771.
£ 650
8vo, pp. vii, 222, [2], engraved monogrammed vignette on title; a few gatherings miss-folding; first few leaves
with repairs to fore-edge not affecting text; uncut in modern buckram-backed boards, printed paper label on
spine; inscribed on a front free end-paper ‘From the Author’.
‘This little book had its origin in the ‘herborisations’ of the Apothecaries’ Company, to the master, wardens,
and court of assistants of which it is dedicated … Though by no means free of errors, the Plantae
Woodfordienses served as a model for Edward Jacob’s Plantae Favershamienses (1777), and in 1784 Thomas
Furly Forster thought it worthwhile to print some thirteen pages of ‘Additions’. In one of his own copies of
the book, now at Wadham College, Warner had made several additions for an intended reissue.’ (DNB)

Richard Warner (1713?–1775) was a botanist and literary scholar who in 1748 was visited by Pehr Kalm, a
pupil of Linnaeus, then on his way to collect plants in North America. ‘Warner took him to London, to Peter
Collinson’s garden at Peckham, to visit Philip Miller at Chelsea, and to see the aged Sir Hans Sloane. In 1754
Warner received from the Cape of Good Hope the so-called Cape jasmine, actually the gardenia, a doubleflowered form of a Chinese species, which flowered for the first time in his hothouse four years later.’ (DNB).
This, the author’s copy, represents the book in its earliest state, as it is bound without the Index of the Latin
names as given by Linnæus, with the page numerals up to p. 238 printed in square brackets. In 1784 another
appendix was added, with an Index of the English Latin names, extending the book to 255 pages.
Henrey 1477.

DRESSMAKER

AND PUBLISHER

59. [WINDOW SIGN]. NOW PUBLISHING. THE LONDON ART UNION ANNUAL. With
Descriptive Letter Press preceding every Plate. Third Volume, for 1848 … Subscriber’s Names
Received Here. London: E[mma]. Atchley. 1848.
£ 150
Printed in black on buff card [468 x 291 mm], with a sample page of the ‘Album’ centrally pasted on; folded in
two, now partly spilt along fold for the sheet was used for another purpose which has at least saved it from
destruction.
Rare survival of this original window sign, advertising the third volume of the Art-Union Album, that early
Victorian status symbol for the up and coming middle-class drawing room table.
It was intimated, if not actually promised, that subscribers who placed their name at the head of the list would
get early impressions of the engraved plates. This third volume was issued by E. Atchley at the Library of the
Arts, 106 Gt. Russell St by Bedford Square in London and had begun to appear about October 1848.

The publisher is actually Emma Atchley, born at Verdun in France in 1817 to a lieutenant in the Royal Artillery
who had been captured by the French in 1810 but remained in France after the Napoleonic Wars. She was
then a dressmaker at Madame Richter’s, Lambs’ Conduit Street before setting up on her own in Reading
where her father had retired on half pay. Her entry into the field of publishing appears to have been through
Richard A. Sprigg, once a leather seller who had gone bankrupt but who then went into publishing! The Album
being her first work. By 1850 the business was named Atchley & Co., still at the same address, publishing
architectural and engineering works and a little later Emma married a bootmaker and brother in law of Sprigg,
Richard Price, moving to Tooting in South London where he was now a teacher of music. One would like to
know more of this interesting ‘career.’
The Annual was connected, in a rather loose fashion, with the Art-Union of London and was purely a device
capitalising on the growing interest in of the fine arts. Probably good terms were offered to booksellers willing
to place a card in the window. The three versions of the works that were advertised were sold at 10 guineas
‘only 5 taken’ - 3 guineas and 1½ guineas; so plenty of room for making money if the work proved successful.

60. [WOMEN WORKERS]. COLLECTION OF MATERIAL ON U.S. WOMEN WORKERS. [1920£300
1960]. Comprising:
1. THE NEW POSITION OF WOMEN IN AMERICAN INDUSTRY. Bulletin of the Women’s Bureau,
No. 12. Washington, Government Printing Office,1920. 8vo, pp. 158, [2]; stapled as issued in the

original, rather defective, publisher’s printed wraps.
2. THE SHARE OF WAGE-EARNING WOMEN IN FAMILY SUPPORT. Bulletin of the Women’s
Bureau, No. 30. Washington, Government Printing Office,1923. 8vo, pp. 170; stapled as issued in the

original green printed publisher’s printed wraps, a fine copy.
3. HOPKINS, Mary. THE EMPLOYMENT OF WOMEN AT NIGHT. Bulletin of the Women’s
Bureau, No. 64. Washington, Government Printing Office,1928. 8vo, pp. 86; stapled as issued in the

original green printed publisher’s printed wraps, a fine copy.
4. PIDGEON, Mary Elizabeth. THE EMPLOYMENT OF WOMEN IN SLAUGHTERING AND MEAT
PACKING. Bulletin of the Women’s Bureau, No. 88. Washington, Government Printing Office,1932.

8vo, pp. 210; stapled as issued in the original green printed publisher’s printed wraps, a fine copy,
‘Presented by the Viscountess Astor’.
5. MANNING, Caroline and Harriet BYRNE. THE EFFECTS ON WOMEN OF CHANGING
CONDITIONS IN THE CIGAR AND CIGARETTE INDUSTRIES. Bulletin of the Women’s Bureau,
No. 100. Washington, Government Printing Office,1932. 8vo, pp. 187, [1] blank; stapled as issued in

the original green printed publisher’s printed wraps, a fine copy.

6. DEMPSEY, Mary V. THE OCCUPATIONAL PROGRESS OF WOMEN, 1910 to 1930. Bulletin of
the Women’s Bureau, No. 104. Washington, Government Printing Office,1933. 8vo, pp. 90; stapled

as issued in the original green printed publisher’s printed wraps, a fine copy.
7. PIDGEON, Mary Elizabeth. WOMEN IN THE ECONOMY OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA. Women’s Bureau ‘Bulletin 155’ [written on title in ink] Washington, Government Printing
Office,1937. 8vo, pp. 137, [1] blank; stapled as issued in the original glossy pictorial publisher’s wraps,

a very good copy.
8. PIDGEON, Mary Elizabeth. A PREVIEW AS TO WOMEN WORKERS IN TRANSITION FROM
WAR TO PEACE. Special Bulletin No. 18 of the Women’s Bureau. March 1944. Washington,
Government Printing Office, 1944. 8vo, pp. 26, [2] blank; stapled and disbound, as issued.
9. MOORE, Louise. OCCUPATIONS FOR GIRLS AND WOMEN: Selected References. Bulletin of
the Women’s Bureau No. 229. [Washington], US Government Printing Office, 1949. 8vo, pp. vi, 105,

[1] blank; stapled as issued in the original green printed publisher’s wraps, a very good copy.
10. PART-TIME JOBS FOR WOMEN - a study in 10 cities. Women’s Bureau Bulletin No. 238. United
States Government Printing Office, Washington, 1951. 8vo, pp. vi, 82; stapled as issued in the original

pictorial publisher’s wraps, a very good copy.
11. WOMEN AS WORKERS: A Statistical Guide. For sale by the Superintendent of Documents, U.S.
Government Printing Office, Washington. Oblong 8vo, pp. iv, 112; stapled as issued in the original

orange printed publisher’s wraps; a very good copy.
12. 1960 HANDBOOK ON WOMEN WORKERS. Women’s Bureau Bulletin No. 275. United States
Government Printing Office, Washington, 1960. 8vo, pp. vi, 160, [2]; stapled as issued in the original

green pictorial publisher’s wraps, lightly rubbed to extremities, but still a good copy.
Interesting collection of material on US Women Workers published by the US Department of Labour
Women’s Bureau, all withdrawn from the Women’s Service Library at Fawcett House.
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